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Attachment 1

Name Change Amendment of Articles of Organization



C201104200115

SOSID: 0604188
Date Filed: 2/18/2011 12:28:00 PM
State of North Carolina Elaine F. Marshall

North Carolina Secretary of State
Department of the Secretary of State C201104200115

Limited Liability Company
AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

Pursuant to §57C-2-22 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the undersigned limited liability company hereby
submits the following Articles of Amendment for the purpose of amending its Articles of Organization.

1. The name of the limited liability company is: Highway 55 C & D Landfill, LLC
2. The text of each amendment adopted is as follows (attach additional pages if necessary):

Resolved, that the name of the limited liability company be and is hereby changed to Greenway Waste
Solutions of Apex, LLC.

3. (Check either a or b, whichever is applicable)

a. The amendment(s) was (were) duly adopted by the unanimous vote of the organizers of the limited
liability company prior to the identification of initial members of the limited liability company.

b. X The amendment(s) was (were) duly adopted by the unanimous vote of the members of the limited

liability company or was (were) adopted as otherwise provided in the limited liability company’s Articles of
Organization or a written operating agreement.

4. These articles will be effective upon filing.

Thisthey, day of EJ’?‘/M"} , 201_{_.

C & D Management Company, LLC

| By: ;\A""%’ﬁ

Michael L. Griffin, Manager

NOTES:

1. Filing fee is $50. This document and one exact or conformed copy of these articles must be filed with the
Secretary of State.

(Revised January 2000) (Form L-17)

CORPORATIONS DIVISION P. 0. BOX 29622 RALEIGH, NC 27626-0622



Attachment 2

Letter of Compliance from Wake County Planning & Inspections



October 27, 2020

Mr. John Brown

Griffin Brothers Companies

19109 W. Catawba Ave, Suite 110
Cornelius, NC 28031-5611

RE: Franchise Agreement for Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

Dear Mr. Brown,

It is our understanding that Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC desires to amend their
Franchise Agreement with Wake County for the C&D landfill located at 5940 Old Smithfield Rd,
Apex, NC. In accordance with Wake County’s Code of Ordinances, Chapter 50 Solid Waste,
you are required to obtain a letter from our office to determine any existing code violations and
whether the special use permit needs to be modified.

In 2007, the C&D landfill property was transferred into the Town of Apex’s extraterritorial
planning jurisdiction. As a result, Wake County Planning, Development and Inspections no
longer enforces permits, ordinances, and regulations governing the C&D landfill at this location.

To obtain confirmation regarding compliance with local zoning, | advise you contact the Town of
Apex Planning Department.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. | can be reached at 919-856-6678.

Sincerely,

Timothy W. Maloney, PLA, ASLA
Director



Attachment 3

Town of Apex Planning Department Compliance Letter






Attachment 4

Town of Apex Water Resources Compliance Letter






Attachment 5
Letter of Compliance from DEQ Solid Waste Section



December 7, 2020

Sent via email: jdbrown@griffinbros.com

John Brown, Chief Operating Officer
Griffin Brothers Companies

19109 W Catawba Ave, Suite 110
Cornelius, NC 28031-5611

RE: DEQ Solid Waste Compliance Status
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Solid Waste Permits 9230-CDLF-2014 and 9230-COMPOST

Dear Mr. Brown,

This letter provides notice of the compliance status for the Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
(Greenway) waste management facility located at 5940 Old Smithfield Road in Apex, as it pertains to the
laws and rules governing solid waste management in North Carolina. This letter is provided to Greenway
at your request as part of the facility’s franchise renewal application with Wake County.

Solid Waste Section staff recently conducted an inspection of the facility on October 29, 2020 and found
the facility to be operating in accordance with the applicable laws, rules, and the facility permit.
Additionally, the facility’s current groundwater monitoring status is detection only. Therefore, there are
no known compliance issues at this time.

This letter does not address any compliance related matters, should they exist, with other DEQ Divisions,
nor local, state, or federal agencies who may also have regulatory oversight of the facility.

If you have any questions, feel free to reach out to me directly at (336) 776-9674 or
jason.watkins@ncdenr.gov.



mailto:jdbrown@griffinbros.com
mailto:jason.watkins@ncdenr.gov

Sincerely,

Jason M. Watkins, CPM
Field Operations Branch Head
Solid Waste Section

Copies: Ed Mussler, Section Chief, SWS
Sherri Stanley, Permitting Branch Head, SWS
Adam Ulishney, Environmental Compliance Branch Head, SWS
Elizabeth Werner, Hydrogeologist, SWS
Davy Conners, Environmental Sr. Specialist, SWS
Brandt Kayser, Environmental Compliance Officer, Griffin Brothers Companies



Attachment 6
NC DEQ Solid Waste Section Notice of Violation Status Resolved












Attachment 7
Letter of Compliance from NC DEQ DEMLR



ROY COOPER

Gavernor

ELIZABETH S BISER

Secretary i
BRIAN WRENN NORTH CAROL NA
Director Environmental Quality

November 30,2021

Greenway Waste So ut ons of Apex, LLC
Attn: M chael Gnffin

5940 Old Sm thfield Road

Apex, NC 27538

Subject: Comphance Notice
Not ce of Defic ency (NOD 2020 PC-0525)
NPDES Permit No. NCG120102

Mr. Gnffin:

A follow up site iInspection of the Greenway Waste Facility in Apex NC, was performed on November 30, 2021
In response to a request to re nspect the fac hty following the 1ssuance of a Notice of Deficiency. | viewed the
site along w th John Brown and Grant Kiser for compl ance with the requirements of the Notice of Deficiency
dated January 11, 2021 and of the requirements of stormwater General permit NCG120000 & NCG240000.
After a careful rev ew of the fa 11ty and its operat ons and w th attent on and focus on the issued outlined in
the Notice of Defic ency, | found that all the deficiencies noted have been corrected and the requirements of
the Landfill and composting permits are being followed.

| request that there be an ongoing effort to stabilize roadside ditches and areas that are not actively being
effected by the facility processes and sample data should be collected routinely according to the schedule
listed in all permits in the areas they affect.

In summary, the deficiency noted have been satisfied and the Notice of Defic ency has been withdrawn. Thank
you for your cooperation and continued dedication to maintaining environmental compl ance.

Thad Valentine

Environmental Senior Specialist

3 Nor arolina Department of Environmental Quality  Division of Energy Mineral and Land Resources
A ) Rale  Regional Office 1628 Mail Service Center | 3800 Barrett Drive  Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

e 99 4200
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Notices of Violation








EADS\dmconners
https://edocs.deq.nc.gov/WasteManagement/DocView.aspx?id=1516663&repo=WasteManagement&searchid=c321fc0c-6793-4bd3-8aa3-c0028c2cab05
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ROY COOPER

Gaovernor

MICHAEL S. REGAN

Sceretary

BRIAN WRENN NORTH AROLINA

Direcror Environmental Quality
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURNR TR ESTED
7017 2680 0000 2235 6645

January 11, 2021

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Attn. Michael Griffin

5940 Old Smithfield Road

Apex, NC 27539

Subject: NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY (NOD-2020-PC-0525)
Greenway Waste
NPDES General Industrial Stormwater Permit No. NCG120102
Wake County

Dear Mr. Griffin:

On November 18, 2020, Thad Valentine and Lauren Garcia, Inspectors from the Raleigh
Regional Office of the Division of Energy, Mineral, and Land Resources (DEMLR), conducted
a compliance inspection for the Highway 55 C&D Landfill facility located at 5940 Old
Smithfield Road, Apex, NC in Wake County, North Carolina. For your reference, a copy of
the inspection report issued by DEMLR is enclosed with this Notice.

The subject facility is covered by NPDES General Industrial Stormwater Permit
NCG120102. Permit coverage authorizes the discharge of stormwater from the facility to
receiving waters designated as Little Branch, a class C water in the Cape Fear River Basin.

As a result of the compliance inspection, the following permit violations are noted:

1) Partl ion B: Permitted Activiti
The permittee is authorized to discharge stormwater to the surface waters of North
Carolina, which has been adequately treated and managed in accordance with the terms
and conditions of this General Permit and the requirements of the Permittee’s
Certificate of Coverage. Stormwater point source discharges from open dumps,
hazardous wase disposal sites, land clearing and inert debris landfills, or discharges of
wastes (including discharges of leachate as defined in 15A NCAC 13B.0101(11)) are
excluded from coverage under this permit.

':9’\,\ North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality  Divisinn of Energy, Mineral and Land Resources
. /) Rateigh Regional Office 11628 Mail Service Center 3800 Barrett Drive i Raleigh, North Carofina 27609

PTG NN N :
Semariear 5 (Ararmanta mnv 9197914200



Notice of Deficiency
Michael Griffin
January 11, 2021
Page 2 of 3

Compost is processed onsite and stored in large quantities throughout the site.

Leachate was observed around piles and flowing into stormwater conveyances
and basins onsite.

2) Partll, Section B: Analytical Monitoring Requirements
Analytical monitoring shall be performed during a measurable storm event at each
stormwater discharge outfall (SDO). A measurable storm event is a storm event that
results in an actual discharge from the permitted site outfall. Grab samples shall be
collected within the first 30 minutes of discharge. When physical separation between
outfalls prevents collecting all samples within the first 30 minutes, sampling shall begin
within the first 30 minutes, and shall continue until completed.

After a review of the analytical sample data in our system, we found that the Apex
Greenway Waste Solutions site has collected no sample data for the last few
years. In addition, total rainfall amounts have not been documented on any of the
monitoring reports. The permittee stated there was “No Discharge” on some of
the Discharge Monitoring Reports because believed that if no one was present to
sample during the first 30 minutes of the rain event they could not sample. The
permittee has been instructed to collect samples at the next qualifying rain event
and that the permit indicates 30 minutes of discharge, not rainfall.

3) Partll, Section C: litativ nitoring:
Qualitative monitoring shall be performed semi-annually and during required analytical
monitoring events.

No record was found of qualitative monitoring reports having been submitted to
DEMLR.

Required R nse:
You are directed to respond to this office, in writing, within 30 calendar days from the
receipt of this notice. Your response shall include, at minimum:

1) Areasonable explanation as to why the aforementioned violations occurred.

2) A detailed account of all response actions taken to address the violations.
3) Provide rainfall data for the last 5 years

Additionally, the permittee shall submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to discharge process

wastewater under the NPDES General Stormwater permit for Composting Facilities within
30 calendar days from the receipt of this notice.

Rev. 05222020



Notice of Deficiency
Michael Griffin
January 11, 2021
Page 3 of 3

Refer to the November 11, 2020 Inspection Report for additional corrective actions.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Your above-mentioned response to this
correspondence will be considered in any enforcement proceedings. This office requires
that the violations, as detailed above, be properly resolved. These violations and any
future violations are subject to a civil penalty assessment of up to $25,000 per day
for each violation. Should you have any questions regarding these matters, please contact
Thad Valentine at (919) 719-4220 or thad.valentine@ncdenr.gov.

Sincerely,

fliaze K-

William H. Denton, IV, PE

Regional Engineering Supervisor - RRO
Division of Energy, Mineral and Land Resources
North Carolina Department of Environmental
Quality

Enclosure: November 11, 2020 Inspection Report
ec: John Brown, Greenway Waste of Apex, jdbrown@egriffinbros.com

Alaina Morman, Environmental Specialist alaina.morman@ncdenr.gov
Annette Lucas, Stormwater Program Supervisor annette lucas@ncdenr.gov

Rev. 05222020
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NC DEQ Solid Waste Section Inspection Reports



FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

UNIT TYPE:
Lined LCID YW Transfer Compost X SLAS COUNTY: WAKE
MSWLF
Closed HHW White Incin T&P FIRM PERMIT NO.: 9230-CDLF-2014 &
MWL goode 9230-COMPOST-
CDLF X Tire T&P / Tire Industrial DEMO SDTF FILE TYPE: COMPLIANCE
Collection Monofill Landfill

Date of Site Inspection: December 28, 2016

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:

Date of Last Inspection: March 7, 2016

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

5940 Old Smithfield Road

Apex, NC 27502

GPS COORDINATES: N: 35.68632

E: -78.84364

FACILITY CONTACT NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:

John Brown - Manager

jdbrown@aqriffinbrothers.com

(919) 367-2895 office; (919) 362-6424 fax

FACILITY CONTACT ADDRESS:

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
P.O. Box 699
Holly Springs, NC 27540-0699

PARTICIPANTS:

Liz Patterson - NCDEQ, Solid Waste Section
Amanda Freeman — NCDEQ, Solid Waste Section

Jay Donaldson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

STATUS OF PERMIT:

Original Issue (PTC): August 12, 2002

Amendment 1 (PTO): December 10, 2002
Amendment 1 Modification, Compost & Reprocessing Facility (PTO): December 27, 2002
PTC-C&D Phase | Expansion: February 14, 2002

PTO-C&D Expansion: July 24, 2002

PTC-C&D Phase 2/PTO-Phase 1 and Compost Facility: March 24, 2009
PTC & PTO Phase 2, Cell 2: September 29, 2014

Expiration: September 29, 2019

PURPOSE OF SITE VISIT:

Partial Inspection

STATUS OF PAST NOTED VIOLATIONS:

None



mailto:jdbrown@griffinbrothers.com

FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

Page 2 of 5

OBSERVED VIOLATIONS:

Per 15A NCAC 13B .0542(f)(1), states «(f) Cover material requirements. (1) Except as provided in Subparagraph
(3) of this Paragraph, the owners and operators of all C&DLF units must cover the solid waste with six inches of
earthen material when the waste disposal area exceeds one-half acre and at least once weekly. Cover must be
placed at more frequent intervals if necessary to control disease vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and
scavenging. A notation of the date and time of the cover placement must be recorded in the operating record as
specified in Paragraph (n) of this Rule.”

At time of inspection the working face was exceeding one-half acre in size.

The item(s) listed above were observed by Section staff and require action on behalf of the facility in order to come into or maintain compliance
with the Statutes, Rules, and/or other regulatory requirements applicable to this facility. Be advised that pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A-22, an
administrative penalty of up to $15,000 per day may be assessed for each violation of the Solid Waste Laws, Regulations, Conditions of a Permit,
or Order under Article 9 of Chapter 130A of the N.C. General Statutes. Further, the facility and/or all responsible parties may also be subject to
enforcement actions including penalties, injunction from operation of a solid waste management facility or a solid waste collection service and any
such further relief as may be necessary to achieve compliance with the North Carolina Solid Waste Management Act and Rules.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The facility is a privately owned construction and demolition (C&D) landfill and large type 1 composting facility. The
facility is permitted to receive C&D waste, inert debris, land-clearing debris, and asphalt generated within Wake
County. The permit to operate shall expire on September 29, 2019. A permit renewal application must be submitted to
the SWS by March 29, 2019.

1. The facility is secured by a locking gate when it is not open for operation. The operating hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:00am to 5:00pm; and Saturday 7:00am to Noon.

2. The correct signage is at the entrance of the facility listing the facility name, permit number and emergency
contact information as well as materials accepted at the facility.

3. The current permit, site plan and operations plan were not reviewed during this inspection.




FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

Page 3 of 5

4. The following are certified operators at the facility:
a) John Brown — Certified Landfill Manager (MOLO), Cert #950459, expires June 6, 2017
b) Timothy Jones - Certified Manager of Landfill Operations, LF-2014026, expires September 5, 2017
c¢) Jay Donaldson — Certified Manager of Landfill Operations (copy of training certificate needs to be
available at this facility while Jay assisting with coverage due to staff turnover)

5. Random waste screening reports were reviewed and current through November 28,2016. The facility was
completing 1 or 2 recorded waste screenings per day. The screening forms included a good breakdown of
the randomly selected load. The facility was also doing a very good job of tracking loads that were
rejected. Facility needs to be screening at least 1% of waste received and continue to maintain consistent
records that can easily be reviewed at inspections. Recent turnover in staff are the most apparent reason
to blame for December records not being available for review.

6. It appeared that the compost area is still inactive. Once compost windrows are actively being composted
be sure temperatures are recorded and maintained. Ensure that compost windrows are being maintained
at temperatures at or above 55 degrees Celsius (131 degrees F) for 3 days and all temperature readings
are being documented for compost that is distributed to the public.

7. Per permit condition PART IV- MISCELLANEOUS TREATMENT AND PROCESSING UNIT
OPERATING CONDITIONS, Item #65: The facility is permitted to receive yard trash as defined in 15A
NCAC 13B, Rule .0101(55). However, this ground material containing yard trash may not be distributed
to the public unless it has been composted in accordance with Rule .1400.

A significant amount of yard trash and yard waste is being stored in the mulch storage area and on top of
the C&D landfill. Please contact the permitting branch to update the permit, operations plan, and site
plan to reflect the current use of the site.

8. Significant amount of plastic bags containing yard waste/yard trash were in the area designated as mulch
storage area at the northwest side of facility. Non-compostable bags need to be removed from the yard
waste/yard trash.



FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

Page 4 of 5

9.

Western side slopes need mowing and trees removed within 30 days.

10. Appropriate methods such as fencing and diking must be provided within the area to confine solid waste

11.

12.

13.

14.

which is subject to be blown by the wind. Windblown waste was observed outside the landfill on the
southern slope and in the woodline buffer to the southern side of the landfill. Windblown waste must be
collected and returned to the working face prior to close of business daily.

Access roads are of all-weather construction.

Concrete and asphalt are stockpiled onsite and ground periodically. These materials are being used on haul roads
at the facility.

Land clearing debris is stockpiled onsite and ground 2 or 3 times per year for use as mulch.

Digital pictures were taken during the inspection.



FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

Page 5 of 5

15. Corrective measures are necessary at this facility. Measures to bring the facility into compliance must be
completed within 30 days’ receipt of this report. The SWS will conduct a follow-up inspection in 30 days
to ensure issues noted in this inspection report have been addressed

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this inspection report.

Phone: 919-707-8286(0) 919-805-6499(C)
elizabeth.patterson@ncdenr.gov

Liz Patterson
Environmental Senior Specialist
Regional Representative

Sent on: 1-13-2016 X Email Hand delivery US Mail Certified No. [ ]

Copies: Jason Watkins, Field Operations Branch Head — Solid Waste Section
Drew Hammonds, Eastern District Supervisor — Solid Waste Section
Jessica Montie, Compliance Officer — Solid Waste Section
Sarah Rice, Compliance Officer — Solid Waste Section



mailto:elizabeth.patterson@ncdenr.gov

FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

UNIT TYPE:
Lined LCID YW Transfer Compost X SLAS COUNTY: WAKE
MSWLF
Closed HHW White Incin T&P FIRM PERMIT NO.: 9230-CDLF-2014 &
MWL goode 9230-COMPOST-
CDLF X Tire T&P / Tire Industrial DEMO SDTF FILE TYPE: COMPLIANCE
Collection Monofill Landfill
Date of Site Inspection: July 26, 2017 Date of Last Inspection: January 19, 2017

EACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
5940 Old Smithfield Road

Apex, NC 27502

GPS COORDINATES: N: 35.68632 E: -78.84364

FACILITY CONTACT NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:
John Brown - Manager

jdbrown@aqriffinbrothers.com

(919) 367-2895 office; (919) 362-6424 fax

FACILITY CONTACT ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
P.O. Box 699

Holly Springs, NC 27540-0699

PARTICIPANTS:
Liz Patterson - NCDEQ, Solid Waste Section

Jay Donaldson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Brenda Robertson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

STATUS OF PERMIT:

Original Issue (PTC): August 12, 2002

Amendment 1 (PTO): December 10, 2002

Amendment 1 Modification, Compost & Reprocessing Facility (PTO): December 27, 2002
PTC-C&D Phase | Expansion: February 14, 2002

PTO-C&D Expansion: July 24, 2002

PTC-C&D Phase 2/PTO-Phase 1 and Compost Facility: March 24, 2009

PTC & PTO Phase 2, Cell 2: September 29, 2014

Expiration: September 29, 2019

PURPOSE OF SITE VISIT:
Comprehensive Inspection

STATUS OF PAST NOTED VIOLATIONS:
NONE

OBSERVED VIOLATIONS:
NONE

Page 1 of 4
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

The item(s) listed above were observed by Section staff and require action on behalf of the facility in order to come into or maintain compliance
with the Statutes, Rules, and/or other regulatory requirements applicable to this facility. Be advised that pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A-22, an
administrative penalty of up to $15,000 per day may be assessed for each violation of the Solid Waste Laws, Regulations, Conditions of a Permit,
or Order under Article 9 of Chapter 130A of the N.C. General Statutes. Further, the facility and/or all responsible parties may also be subject to
enforcement actions including penalties, injunction from operation of a solid waste management facility or a solid waste collection service and any
such further relief as may be necessary to achieve compliance with the North Carolina Solid Waste Management Act and Rules.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The facility is a privately owned construction and demolition (C&D) landfill and large type 1 composting facility. The
facility is permitted to receive C&D waste, inert debris, land-clearing debris, and asphalt generated within Wake
County. The permit to operate shall expire on September 29, 2019. A permit renewal application must be submitted to
the SWS by March 29, 2019.

1.

The facility is secured by a locking gate when it is not open for operation. The operating hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:00am to 5:00pm; and Saturday 7:00am to Noon.

The correct signage is at the entrance of the facility listing the facility name, permit number and emergency
contact information as well as materials accepted at the facility.

The current permit, site plan, and operations plan were available and reviewed during this inspection.

The following are certified operators at the facility:
a) John Brown — Certified Landfill Manager (MOLOQ), Cert #950459, expires June 14, 2020
b) Timothy Jones - Certified Landfill Operations Specialist, LF-2014026, expires September 5, 2020
c) Brenda Robertson — Certified Landfill Operations Specialist, LF-2017-028, expires, March 3, 2020
d) Jay Donaldson — Certified Landfill Operations Specialist (attending Certified Landfill Manager(MOLO)
training in fall 2017) (copy of training certificate needs to be available at this facility while Jay
assisting with coverage due to staff turnover)

The facility maintains semiannual groundwater and surface water monitoring records. Records for sampling
event conducted on October 31, 2016 were verified.

The facility conducts methane monitoring quarterly. Methane monitoring records were verified for sampling
taken on October 31, 2016. No exceedances noted

Waste screening records were verified for January 3, 2017 through September 26, 2017. The facility is
completing 1 or 2 recorded waste screenings per day. The screening forms include a good breakdown of the
randomly selected load. The facility is also doing a very good job of tracking loads that were rejected.

Cover logs were reviewed and being well maintained from February 8, 2017 through March 16, 2017. Recent
turnover in staff is the most apparent reason for logs not being maintained after March 16, 2017.

Compost area has been regraded and facility is actively composting again. Compost temperatures are being
monitored and recorded. Continue to ensure that compost windrows are being maintained at temperatures at or
above 55 degrees Celsius (131 degrees F) for 3 days and all temperature readings are being documented for
compost that is distributed to the public.

Page 2 of 4




FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

10. The working face was being well managed and was not exceeding the 2 acre size limit. Six inches of earthen
material should be properly applied once weekly or when the working face reaches : acre.

11. Side slopes need mowing and trees removed.

12. Southern side slopes have been regraded and stabilized with mulch. Continue to monitor this area and control
erosion until side slopes are seeded and proper vegetative cover can be established.

Page 30f 4



FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

13. Windblown waste is being well-managed, collected and returned to the working face prior to close of business
daily. Good job!

14. Access roads are of all-weather construction.

15. Concrete and asphalt are stockpiled onsite and ground periodically. These materials are being used on haul roads
at the facility.

16. Land clearing debris is stockpiled onsite and ground 2 or 3 times per year for use as mulch.
17. Digital pictures were taken during the inspection.
Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this inspection report.

Phone: 919-707-8286(0) 919-805-6499(C)
elizabeth.patterson@ncdenr.gov

Liz Patterson
Environmental Senior Specialist
Regional Representative

Sent on: 8-10-2017 X Email Hand delivery US Mail Certified No. [ ]

Copies: Drew Hammonds, Eastern District Supervisor — Solid Waste Section
Jessica Montie, Compliance Officer — Solid Waste Section

Page 4 of 4
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

UNIT TYPE:
Lined LCID YW Transfer Compost X SLAS COUNTY: WAKE
MSWLF
Closed HHW White Incin T&P FIRM PERMIT NO.: 9230-CDLF-2014 &
MoWLE oo 9230-COMPOST-
CDLF X Tire T&P / Tire Industrial DEMO SDTF FILE TYPE: COMPLIANCE
Collection Monofill Landfill
Date of Site Inspection: January 11, 2018 Date of Last Inspection: July 26, 2017

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
5940 Old Smithfield Road

Apex, NC 27502

GPS COORDINATES: N: 35.68632 E: -78.84364

FACILITY CONTACT NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:
John Brown - Manager

jdbrown@griffinbrothers.com

(919) 367-2895 office; (919) 362-6424 fax

FACILITY CONTACT ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
P.O. Box 699

Holly Springs, NC 27540-0699

PARTICIPANTS:
Liz Patterson - NCDEQ, Solid Waste Section

Jay Donaldson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Brenda Robertson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

STATUS OF PERMIT:

Original Issue (PTC): August 12, 2002

Amendment 1 (PTO): December 10, 2002

Amendment 1 Modification, Compost & Reprocessing Facility (PTO): December 27, 2002
PTC-C&D Phase | Expansion: February 14, 2002

PTO-C&D Expansion: July 24, 2002

PTC-C&D Phase 2/PTO-Phase 1 and Compost Facility: March 24, 2009

PTC & PTO Phase 2, Cell 2: September 29, 2014

Expiration: September 29, 2019

PURPOSE OF SITE VISIT:
Complaint and Partial Inspection

STATUS OF PAST NOTED VIOLATIONS:
NONE

OBSERVED VIOLATIONS:
NONE
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

The item(s) listed above were observed by Section staff and require action on behalf of the facility in order to come into or maintain compliance
with the Statutes, Rules, and/or other regulatory requirements applicable to this facility. Be advised that pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A-22, an
administrative penalty of up to $15,000 per day may be assessed for each violation of the Solid Waste Laws, Regulations, Conditions of a Permit,
or Order under Article 9 of Chapter 130A of the N.C. General Statutes. Further, the facility and/or all responsible parties may also be subject to
enforcement actions including penalties, injunction from operation of a solid waste management facility or a solid waste collection service and any
such further relief as may be necessary to achieve compliance with the North Carolina Solid Waste Management Act and Rules.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The facility is a privately owned construction and demolition (C&D) landfill and large type 1 composting facility. The
facility is permitted to receive C&D waste, inert debris, land-clearing debris, and asphalt generated within Wake
County. The permit to operate shall expire on September 29, 2019. A permit renewal application must be submitted to
the SWS by March 29, 2019.

1. The facility is secured by a locking gate when it is not open for operation. The operating hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:00am to 5:00pm; and Saturday 7:00am to Noon.

2. The correct signage is at the entrance of the facility listing the facility name, permit number and emergency
contact information as well as materials accepted at the facility.

3. Permit and records not reviewed during this inspection.

4. Compost area has been regraded and facility is actively composting again. Compost temperatures are being
monitored and recorded. Continue to ensure that compost windrows are being maintained at temperatures at or
above 55 degrees Celsius (131 degrees F) for 3 days and all temperature readings are being documented for
compost that is distributed to the public.

5. Facility reported a fire in the mulching area just to the east of Phase 2 of the C&D waste footprint. to Liz
Patterson by phone at 4:00pm on October 23, 2017. After discussing various options with the Holly Springs fire
chief it was determined that the best course of action was to clear the areas immediately surrounding the fire of
any woody debris and create a continuous fire break around the perimeter of the fire. Additional fire breaks were
put in to separate the mulch storage area from the fire area. Facility is letting the fire burn itself out.

6. On Thursday, January 11, 2018, Liz Patterson received a complaint that Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex,
LLC was on fire and homeowners near the facility were concerned. Holly Springs and Apex fire departments had
already stopped by facility. At the time of this inspection the mulch area was still smoldering and staff were
continuing to monitor.

Page 2 of 4



FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

7. The working face was being well managed and was not exceeding the 2 acre size limit. Six inches of earthen
material should be properly applied once weekly or when the working face reaches 2 acre.

8. Windblown waste was littering the side slopes at the time of inspection. Appropriate methods such as
fencing and diking must be provided within the area to confine solid waste which is subject to be blown by
the wind. Windblown waste must be collected and returned to the working face prior to close of business
daily.

9. Access roads are of all-weather construction.

10. Concrete and asphalt are stockpiled onsite and ground periodically. These materials are being used on haul roads
at the facility.

11. Digital pictures were taken during the inspection.
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this inspection report.

Phone: 919-433-3353(0)
elizabeth.patterson@ncdenr.gov

Liz Patterson
Environmental Senior Specialist
Regional Representative

Sent on: 1-26-2018 X Email Hand delivery US Mail

Certified No. [ ]

Copies: Drew Hammonds, Eastern District Supervisor — Solid Waste Section
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

UNIT TYPE:
Lined LCID YW Transfer Compost X SLAS COUNTY: WAKE
MSWLF
Closed HHW White Incin T&P FIRM PERMIT NO.: 9230-CDLF-2014 &
MSWLF goods 9230-COMPOST-
CDLF x Tire T&P / Tire Industrial DEMO SDTF FILE TYPE: COMPLIANCE
Collection Monofill Landfill
Date of Site Inspection: February 19, 2018 Date of Last Inspection: January 11, 2018

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
5940 Old Smithfield Road

Apex, NC 27502

GPS COORDINATES: N: 35.68632 W: -78.84364

FACILITY CONTACT NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:
John Brown - Manager

jdbrown@griffinbrothers.com

(919) 367-2895 office; (919) 362-6424 fax

FACILITY CONTACT ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
P.O. Box 699

Holly Springs, NC 27540-0699

PARTICIPANTS:
Liz Patterson - NCDEQ, Solid Waste Section

Jay Donaldson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Brenda Robertson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

STATUS OF PERMIT:

Original Issue (PTC): August 12, 2002

Amendment 1 (PTO): December 10, 2002

Amendment 1 Modification, Compost & Reprocessing Facility (PTO): December 27, 2002
PTC-C&D Phase | Expansion: February 14, 2002

PTO-C&D Expansion: July 24, 2002

PTC-C&D Phase 2/PTO-Phase 1 and Compost Facility: March 24, 2009

PTC & PTO Phase 2, Cell 2: September 29, 2014

Expiration: September 29, 2019

PURPOSE OF SITE VISIT:
Partial Inspection

STATUS OF PAST NOTED VIOLATIONS:
NONE

OBSERVED VIOLATIONS:
NONE
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

The item(s) listed above were observed by Section staff and require action on behalf of the facility in order to come into or maintain compliance
with the Statutes, Rules, and/or other regulatory requirements applicable to this facility. Be advised that pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A-22, an
administrative penalty of up to $15,000 per day may be assessed for each violation of the Solid Waste Laws, Regulations, Conditions of a Permit,
or Order under Article 9 of Chapter 130A of the N.C. General Statutes. Further, the facility and/or all responsible parties may also be subject to
enforcement actions including penalties, injunction from operation of a solid waste management facility or a solid waste collection service and any
such further relief as may be necessary to achieve compliance with the North Carolina Solid Waste Management Act and Rules.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The facility is a privately owned construction and demolition (C&D) landfill and large type 1 composting facility. The
facility is permitted to receive C&D waste, inert debris, land-clearing debris, and asphalt generated within Wake
County. The permit to operate shall expire on September 29, 2019. A permit renewal application must be submitted to
the SWS by March 29, 2019.

1.

The facility is secured by a locking gate when it is not open for operation. The operating hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:00am to 5:00pm; and Saturday 7:00am to Noon.

The correct signage is at the entrance of the facility listing the facility name, permit number and emergency
contact information as well as materials accepted at the facility.

Permit and records not reviewed during this inspection.
Compost area has been regraded and facility is actively composting again. Compost temperatures are being
monitored and recorded. Continue to ensure that compost windrows are being maintained at temperatures at or

above 55 degrees Celsius (131 degrees F) for 3 days and all temperature readings are being documented for
compost that is distributed to the public.

At the time of this inspection the mulch area where fire occurred on October 22, 2017 still had a couple small hot
spots and staff were continuing to monitor.
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

6. The working face was being well managed and was not exceeding the 2 acre size limit. Six inches of earthen

material should be properly applied once weekly or when the working face reaches 2 acre.

Working Face

7. Windblown waste was littering the side slopes at the time of inspection. Appropriate methods such as
fencing and diking must be provided within the area to confine solid waste which is subject to be blown by

the wind. Windblown waste must be collected and returned to the working face prior
daily.

8. Access roads are of all-weather construction.

to close of business

9. Concrete and asphalt are stockpiled onsite and ground periodically. These materials are being used on haul roads

at the facility.

10. Digital pictures were taken during the inspection.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this inspection report.

Phone: 919-433-3353(0)
elizabeth.patterson@ncdenr.gov

Liz Patterson
Environmental Senior Specialist
Regional Representative

Sent on: 3-6-2018 X Email Hand delivery US Mail

Certified No. [ ]

Copies: Drew Hammonds, Eastern District Supervisor — Solid Waste Section
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

UNIT TYPE:
Lined LCID YW Transfer Compost X SLAS COUNTY: WAKE
MSWLF
Closed HHW White Incin T&P FIRM PERMIT NO.: 9230-CDLF-2014 &
MoWLE oo 9230-COMPOST-
CDLF X Tire T&P / Tire Industrial DEMO SDTF FILE TYPE: COMPLIANCE
Collection Monofill Landfill
Date of Site Inspection: April 26, 2018 Date of Last Inspection: February 19, 2018

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
5940 Old Smithfield Road

Apex, NC 27502

GPS COORDINATES: N: 35.68632 W: -78.84364

FACILITY CONTACT NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:
John Brown - Manager

jdbrown@agriffinbrothers.com

(919) 367-2895 office; (919) 362-6424 fax

FACILITY CONTACT ADDRESS:
Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
P.O. Box 699

Holly Springs, NC 27540-0699

PARTICIPANTS:
Liz Patterson - NCDEQ, Solid Waste Section

John Brown - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Brenda Robertson - Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

STATUS OF PERMIT:

Original Issue (PTC): August 12, 2002

Amendment 1 (PTO): December 10, 2002

Amendment 1 Modification, Compost & Reprocessing Facility (PTO): December 27, 2002
PTC-C&D Phase | Expansion: February 14, 2002

PTO-C&D Expansion: July 24, 2002

PTC-C&D Phase 2/PTO-Phase 1 and Compost Facility: March 24, 2009

PTC & PTO Phase 2, Cell 2: September 29, 2014

Expiration: September 29, 2019

PURPOSE OF SITE VISIT:
Comprehensive Inspection

STATUS OF PAST NOTED VIOLATIONS:
NONE

OBSERVED VIOLATIONS:
NONE
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

The item(s) listed above were observed by Section staff and require action on behalf of the facility in order to come into or maintain compliance
with the Statutes, Rules, and/or other regulatory requirements applicable to this facility. Be advised that pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A-22, an
administrative penalty of up to $15,000 per day may be assessed for each violation of the Solid Waste Laws, Regulations, Conditions of a Permit,
or Order under Article 9 of Chapter 130A of the N.C. General Statutes. Further, the facility and/or all responsible parties may also be subject to
enforcement actions including penalties, injunction from operation of a solid waste management facility or a solid waste collection service and any
such further relief as may be necessary to achieve compliance with the North Carolina Solid Waste Management Act and Rules.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The facility is a privately owned construction and demolition (C&D) landfill and large type 1 composting facility. The
facility is permitted to receive C&D waste, inert debris, land-clearing debris, and asphalt generated within Wake
County. The permit to operate shall expire on September 29, 2019. A permit renewal application must be submitted to
the SWS by March 29, 2019.

1. The facility is secured by a locking gate when it is not open for operation. The operating hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:00am to 5:00pm; and Saturday 7:00am to Noon.

2. The correct signage is at the entrance of the facility listing the facility name, permit number and emergency
contact information as well as materials accepted at the facility.

3. The current permit, site plan, and operations plan were available and reviewed during this inspection.

4. The following are certified operators at the facility:
a) John Brown — Certified Landfill Manager (MOLO), Cert #950459, expires June 14, 2020
b) Jay Donaldson — Certified Landfill Operations Specialist, LF-2013038, expires June 21, 2019
c) Timothy Jones - Certified Landfill Operations Specialist, LF-2014026, expires September 5, 2020
d) Brenda Robertson — Certified Landfill Operations Specialist, LF-2017028, expires, March 23, 2020
e) Michelle Tirey — Certified Landfill Operations Specialist, LF-2016044, expires September 16, 2019

5. The facility maintains semiannual groundwater and surface water monitoring records. Records for sampling
event conducted on April 19-20, 2017 and December 6, 2017 were verified.

6. The facility conducts methane monitoring quarterly. Methane monitoring records were verified for sampling
during 2017 and beginning of 2018. No exceedances noted

7. Waste screening records were verified for January 3, 2018 through April 26, 2018. The facility is completing 1
or 2 recorded waste screenings per day. The screening forms include a good breakdown of the randomly selected
load. The facility is also doing a very good job of tracking loads that were rejected.

8. Access roads are of all-weather construction.

9. Concrete and asphalt are stockpiled onsite and ground periodically. These materials are being used on haul roads
at the facility.

10. Land clearing debris is stockpiled onsite and ground 2 or 3 times per year for use as mulch.
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

11. Compost area has been regraded and facility is actively composting again. Compost temperatures are being
monitored and recorded. Continue to ensure that compost windrows are being maintained at temperatures at or
above 55 degrees Celsius (131 degrees F) for 3 days and all temperature readings are being documented for
compost that is distributed to the public.

Compost windrows

12. Facility is working to recapture lost air space on side slopes. The working face was being well managed and was
approaching the % acre size limit. Six inches of earthen material should be properly applied once weekly or
when the working face reaches % acre.

Working Face viewed from facility road Waste being compacted on top of landfill
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FACILITY COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Division of Waste Management
Solid Waste Section

13. Side slopes need mowing.

14. Litter pickers onsite collecting windblown on side slopes at time of inspection. Windblown waste must be

collected and returned to the working face prior to close of business daily.

15. Digital pictures were taken during the inspection.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this inspection report.

Phone: 919-433-3353(0)
elizabeth.patterson@ncdenr.gov

Liz Patterson
Environmental Senior Specialist
Regional Representative

Sent on: 5-21-2018 X Email Hand delivery US Mail

Certified No. [ _]

Copies: Drew Hammonds, Eastern District Supervisor — Solid Waste Section
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Attachment 10
NC DEQ DEMLR Inspection Reports



ROY COOPER

Gaovernor

MICHAEL S. REGAN

Sceretary

BRIAN WRENN NORTH AROLINA

Direcror Environmental Quality
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURNR TR ESTED
7017 2680 0000 2235 6645

January 11, 2021

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Attn. Michael Griffin

5940 Old Smithfield Road

Apex, NC 27539

Subject: NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY (NOD-2020-PC-0525)
Greenway Waste
NPDES General Industrial Stormwater Permit No. NCG120102
Wake County

Dear Mr. Griffin:

On November 18, 2020, Thad Valentine and Lauren Garcia, Inspectors from the Raleigh
Regional Office of the Division of Energy, Mineral, and Land Resources (DEMLR), conducted
a compliance inspection for the Highway 55 C&D Landfill facility located at 5940 Old
Smithfield Road, Apex, NC in Wake County, North Carolina. For your reference, a copy of
the inspection report issued by DEMLR is enclosed with this Notice.

The subject facility is covered by NPDES General Industrial Stormwater Permit
NCG120102. Permit coverage authorizes the discharge of stormwater from the facility to
receiving waters designated as Little Branch, a class C water in the Cape Fear River Basin.

As a result of the compliance inspection, the following permit violations are noted:

1) Partl ion B: Permitted Activiti
The permittee is authorized to discharge stormwater to the surface waters of North
Carolina, which has been adequately treated and managed in accordance with the terms
and conditions of this General Permit and the requirements of the Permittee’s
Certificate of Coverage. Stormwater point source discharges from open dumps,
hazardous wase disposal sites, land clearing and inert debris landfills, or discharges of
wastes (including discharges of leachate as defined in 15A NCAC 13B.0101(11)) are
excluded from coverage under this permit.

':9’\,\ North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality  Divisinn of Energy, Mineral and Land Resources
. /) Rateigh Regional Office 11628 Mail Service Center 3800 Barrett Drive i Raleigh, North Carofina 27609

PTG NN N :
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Notice of Deficiency
Michael Griffin
January 11, 2021
Page 2 of 3

Compost is processed onsite and stored in large quantities throughout the site.

Leachate was observed around piles and flowing into stormwater conveyances
and basins onsite.

2) Partll, Section B: Analytical Monitoring Requirements
Analytical monitoring shall be performed during a measurable storm event at each
stormwater discharge outfall (SDO). A measurable storm event is a storm event that
results in an actual discharge from the permitted site outfall. Grab samples shall be
collected within the first 30 minutes of discharge. When physical separation between
outfalls prevents collecting all samples within the first 30 minutes, sampling shall begin
within the first 30 minutes, and shall continue until completed.

After a review of the analytical sample data in our system, we found that the Apex
Greenway Waste Solutions site has collected no sample data for the last few
years. In addition, total rainfall amounts have not been documented on any of the
monitoring reports. The permittee stated there was “No Discharge” on some of
the Discharge Monitoring Reports because believed that if no one was present to
sample during the first 30 minutes of the rain event they could not sample. The
permittee has been instructed to collect samples at the next qualifying rain event
and that the permit indicates 30 minutes of discharge, not rainfall.

3) Partll, Section C: litativ nitoring:
Qualitative monitoring shall be performed semi-annually and during required analytical
monitoring events.

No record was found of qualitative monitoring reports having been submitted to
DEMLR.

Required R nse:
You are directed to respond to this office, in writing, within 30 calendar days from the
receipt of this notice. Your response shall include, at minimum:

1) Areasonable explanation as to why the aforementioned violations occurred.

2) A detailed account of all response actions taken to address the violations.
3) Provide rainfall data for the last 5 years

Additionally, the permittee shall submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to discharge process

wastewater under the NPDES General Stormwater permit for Composting Facilities within
30 calendar days from the receipt of this notice.

Rev. 05222020



Notice of Deficiency
Michael Griffin
January 11, 2021
Page 3 of 3

Refer to the November 11, 2020 Inspection Report for additional corrective actions.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Your above-mentioned response to this
correspondence will be considered in any enforcement proceedings. This office requires
that the violations, as detailed above, be properly resolved. These violations and any
future violations are subject to a civil penalty assessment of up to $25,000 per day
for each violation. Should you have any questions regarding these matters, please contact
Thad Valentine at (919) 719-4220 or thad.valentine@ncdenr.gov.

Sincerely,

fliaze K-

William H. Denton, IV, PE

Regional Engineering Supervisor - RRO
Division of Energy, Mineral and Land Resources
North Carolina Department of Environmental
Quality

Enclosure: November 11, 2020 Inspection Report
ec: John Brown, Greenway Waste of Apex, jdbrown@egriffinbros.com

Alaina Morman, Environmental Specialist alaina.morman@ncdenr.gov
Annette Lucas, Stormwater Program Supervisor annette lucas@ncdenr.gov

Rev. 05222020






Permit: NCG120102 Owner - Facility: Highway 55 C&D Landfill LLC

Inspection Date: 10/13/2021 : Inspection Type : Compliance Evaluation Reason for Visit: Routine

inspection Summary:

Sédiment tracked along the private roadway towards Old Smithfield Road.

Sheet flow directions should be added to the map

- SDO 4 contained standing water that was stained orange. Stormwater draining to the outfall drains from where grass
clippings are stored for compost. Greenway Waste will move the grass clippings to drain toward an outfall that will be

sampled for compost. Greenway Waste will rope off the area so the grass clippings could no longer be dumped there.

The facility is currently conducting a tier | response as the last, and only, sample taken exceedanced the benchmark at
muitiple outfalls.

Diversions need to be reworked and smoothed out then seeded and mulched.

Leachate was observed draining to Basin 2 from a leach along the southern side of the site.
Several plugs were observed in this area. '

Standing water in Basin 6 is dark brown/black color, caused by compost runoff.
Greenway Waste stated this will decrease once they can get the compost wind-rowed.

The entire area around Basin #6 including the new stockpile area will need to be regraded so that all runoff drains to basin
#6. This includes the diversion ditch from the upper basin (ofd) down to the sample point at Basin #6. That diversion will need
to be calculated for the required storm event.

The facility has a SWPPP onsite that does not reflect current site conditions. It shouid be updated to include the information
outiined in the NCG12 permit that was renewed in July 2021,
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Permit; NCG120102 Owner - Facility: Highway 55 C&D Landfill LLC

Inspection Date: 10/13/2021 Inspection Type : Compliance Evaluation Reason for Visit: Routine
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Yes No NA NE
Does the site have a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan? BROOO
# Does the Plan include a General Location (USGS) map? BOO0O
# Does the Plan include a “Narrative Description of Practices™? | |:] D |:|
# Does the Plan include a detailed site map including outfall locations and drainége areas? OO0
# Does the Plan include a list of significant spills occurring durirg the past 3 years? OO0
# Has the facility evaluated feasible alternatives to current practices? L—_l . |:| |:|
# Does the facility provide all necessary secondary containment? BOO0
# Does the Plan include a BMP summary? OO O
# Does the Plan include a Spill Prevention and Response Plan (SPRP)? Om Og
# Does the Plan include a Preventative Maintenance and Good Housekeeping Plan? BOO0O
# Does the facility provide and document Employee Training? BOO0O
# Does the Plan include a list of Responsibie Party(s)? [ ] OO O
# Is the Plan reviewed and updated annually? |:| . |:| |:|
# Does the Plan include a Stormwater Facility Inspection Program? D . D |:]
Has the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan been implemented? OmR0O0O

Comment: The facility is covered under an NCG12 and was not required to implement/maintain a SWPPP
until the general permit was renweded July 1, 2021. A SWPPP was provided, but no revisions
had been made since at least 2014. Additions need to be made to the site map per the new
permit requirements.

Qualitative Monitoring Yes No NA NE
Has the facility conducted its Qualitative Monitoring semi-annually? HO 00

Comment: Qualitative monitoring was performed for the samples taken on 9/22/21

Analytical Monitoring Yes No NA NE

Has the facility conducted its Analytical monitoring? Odom
# Has the facility conducted its Analytical monitoring from Vehicle Maintenance areas? O00m

Comment: One analytical sample has been taken since the previous site visit. Multiple benchmark
exceedances were observed. The facility is currently undergoing a Tier i response.

Permit and Qutfalis

Yes No NA NE
# s a copy of the Permit and the Certificate of Coverage available at the site? BOOO
# Were all outfalls observed during the inspection? BOO0
# If the facility has representative outfall status, is it properly documented by the Division? OBO0g
# Has the facility evaluated all iflicit (non stormwater) discharges? OmOO

Comment: A leachate seap was observed during the site visit. Leachate was collecting in one of the onsite

stormwater basins, It was stated that leachate seaps occur frequentiy at the site. All the outfalls
were observed, but there was an additional outlet draining from Basin #6 and additionally from

a_new stockpile area that has not been sampled.
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Permit: NCG120102 Effective

Compliance Inspection Report

¢ 07/01/21

SOC: Effective:

County: Wake

Expiration: 06/30/26 Owner : Highway 55 C&D Landfill LLC
Expiration: Facility: Highway 55 C&D Landfill
5940 OId Smithfield Rd

Region: Raleigh
egton: Akl Apex NC 27539

Contact Person: John Brown Title: Phone: 919-367-2895

Directions to Facility:
Hwy 55 South from Hwy 1 approx 2.2 mi rt onte old smithfield rd less than .1 mi access rd to r.
System Classifications: SWNC,

Primary ORC: 4 Certification: Phone:
Secondary ORC(s):

On-Site Representative(s):

Related Permits:

Inspection Date: 10/13/2021 Entry Time 10:00AM Exit Time: 01:30PM
Primary Inspector: Thaddeus W Valentine Phone:

Secondary Inspector(s):
Lauren Garcia

Reason for Inspection: Routine Inspection Type: Compliance Evaluation
Permit Inspection Type: Landfill Stormwater Discharge COC

Facility Status:  [] Compliant [l Not Compliant
Question Areas:

B Storm Water

(See attachment summary)

Page 1 of 4




Attachment 11
Annual Facility Reports



CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION WASTE
LANDFILL
Facility Annual Report
For the period of July 1, 2016-June 30,2017
According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), completed forms must be returned by August 1. 2017 and a copy of this report must be sent to the

County Manager of each county from which waste was received. 1f you have questions or require assistance in completing this report, contact
your Regional Environmental Senior Specialist.

Facility Name: Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex Permit: 9230-CDLF-2014

Street [: 5940 Old Smithtield Rd Street 1: PO Box 699
Street 2: Street 2:
City: Apex County: Wake City: Holly Springs

State: North Carolina Zip: 27539 State: North Carolina Zip: 27539

e

Name: April Carroll

Name: John Brown
Phone: (919) 795-0599 Fax: (704) 896-2960 Phone: (704) 895-2796 Fax: (704) 455-1563
Email: jdbrown@griffinbros.com Email: arcarroll@griffinbros.com

1. Tipping Fee: $39.00 per Ton (Attach a schedule of tipping fees if appropriate.)

2. Does the tip fee above include the $2.00 Solid Waste Tax? Yes [ ]No

3. Did your facility stop receiving waste during this past Fiscal Year? (] Yes No
If so, pleasce report the date this occurred:

4. How is your leachate transported to the waste water treatment plant? [] Sewer Connection [7] Pump Truck N/A

Airspace (Capacity): Questions in this section relate to all cells/units of
the C&D facility operated under the current 4-digit permit number
regardiess of whether the celis/units are closed or are not contiguous
at the time of this report. Tonnage questions must be based on scale 6. Airspace Used (cubic yards):2.308,603
records and cover the period between the opening date and the date of
the last survey unless another time period is approved. Airspace
measurements include daily, intermediate and final cover.

3. Date Facility Last Surveyed: 5/2/17

7. Total Tons Disposed in

e
Airspace Used (tons): 1,210,682

8. Do you utilize any altemate daily cover at this facility? I so, please describe below.

For internal Use Only:

117,545.93

11,603.25

T Landfilied 105,942.68
T andii Rate 09013




9. Total material RECEIVED (waste - recyclables) at this facility during the period of July 1. 2016, through June 30, 2017. Indicate tonnage
received by COUNTY of waste origin. If waste was received from a transfer station, indicate the COUNTY LOCATION OF THE
TRANSFER STATION

Juk-Sept (OQtr]) QOct-Dee (Qtr2) Jan-Mar (Qtr3) Apr-Jun (Qtrd)

Wake 25583 33.821.32 27.588.37 30.551.24 117.545.9:

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

In-State Total 11754593

Jul-Sept (Qtrl) Oct-Dec (Qtr2) Jan-Mar (Qtr3) Apr-Jun (Qtrd)

Out-of-State Total

117,545.93




10. What other activities occur at this facility? (check all that apply)
Recycling/Reuse Collection  [_] Scrap Tire Collection [ ] White Goods Collection [ ] Household Hazardous Waste Collection

H you checked Recycling/Reuse Coliection, please indicate the materials and amount recycled (tons):

Paper Concrete/r-ub]é/ashalt | 2,975.09
Plastic Pallets
Carpet Electronics
Cardboard Fluorescent Light Bulbs
Glass Used oil/oil filters
Aluminum Cans Wood (not yard waste)
Steel Cans Gypsun/Drywall
White Goods Other (specify): Fill Dirt 286.79
Other Scrap Metal Other (specify): Land Clearing 8,341.37
Commingled Recyclables Other (spec
11.603.25

SRS

» REEEH

11. Input total amount of waste that was received, recycled, and that 12. If required to file NC [-500K forms with NC Dept. of
is exempt from taxation (ex-sludge,biosolids). Subtract total Revenue, provide the four quarterly tonnages this facility
recycled material and total tax-exempt tons from total tonnage reported for fiscal year 2016-2017.

received. This number should represent the amount of tons
subject to the solid waste disposal tax and thus should equal the
E-S00K tax tonnage total on right.

R“l:iisé"(rs:gjlggn 9) 117,545.93 July 1 - September 30 (Qtrl) 22,700.18
Materia]s1§::ll)-i§r;‘i10i(\c;iisti on10)|™ 11,603.25 October | - December 31 (Qtr2) 30,313.71
'I'Otft ;ﬁ':;';iﬁig”ed = 105,942.68 January 1 - March 31 (Qur3) 75.638.89
tlr)ggO;;Sa:;:i !(ﬁeiﬂft) - 0 April I - June 30 (Qu4) 27,289.9
ot 1{;‘::{:‘:582‘91 '?"l:l:jeﬂ NS 105.942.68 | == Tax?"‘l"?)rﬁlfgg l'l('otal 105.942.68

13. 1f you indicated that your facility disposed tons of waste materials that were exempt from taxation in Question 11*, please provide a
description of any tax exempt tons disposed and explain any difference existing between Total Tonnage Subject to Disposal Tax and NC
E-500K Jax Tonnage Total.




14. Are there SWANA or other certified operator(s) at this facility? [X] Yes [ | No
if yes, indicate the following:

Name: John Brown Certification type and expiration date: MOLO, 6/2020
Name: Tim Jones Certification type and expiration date: CLOS, 9/2020
Name: Brenda Robertson Certification type and expiration date: CLOS, 3/2020
Name: Certification type and expiration date:

Name: Certification type and expiration date:

i5. Comments. suggestions or notes:

Please retum your completed report to:

Liz Patterson

1646 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1646

Tele: 919.707.8286 Email: Elizabeth.Patterson@ncdenr.gov

CERTIFICATION] certify that the information provided is an accurate representation of the activity at this facility.

Signaturg: Date: Jul 24, 2017

Name: John B%‘: Title: COO

Phone Number: (919) 795-0599 Email:  jdbrown@griffinbros.com




Facility Name: Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex Permit. 9230-CDLF-2014

Address: 5940 Old Smithfield Rd

City: Apex State: North Carolina : Zip: 27539
Person completing Assessment:  John Brown Date: Jul 24, 2017
Phone Number: 919-795-05 Fax: (919) 795-0599 Email: jdbrown@griffinbros.com

Please indicate either Yes or No for each Receptor and Post Closure Maintenance question. Then please

determine the distance or distances for each Receptor from the Edge of Waste (using range finders and/or GIS

maps) and type that information into the form. Piease attach additional information including G!S maps, ists of
potable well locations, etc.

Receptors
1. Are there Residential Structures Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
If Yes, how many?
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? Feet Feet Feet
2. Are there Water Supply Wells Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
If Yes, how many?
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? Feet Feet Feet
3. Are there Community/Municipal Weils Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
if Yes, how many?
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? Feet Feet Feet
4. Are there Surface Water Features Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? Yes [INo
If Yes, how many? 2
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? 100 Feet 200 Feet Feet
Please list the names of the water bodies: Little Branch & Falls Branch
5. Is Public Water Available Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
if Yes, how many of the Residential Structures noted above are connected?
Corrective Measures
6. Is there an active methane extraction system (blower, flare, etc.)? [JYes No
7. Is there a passive methane extraction system (trench, vents in cap, flare, etc.)? []Yes No
8. Is there groundwater remediation taking place on site? []Yes No

If Yes, what is the specific remedial technology used?

Comments




A Gritfin Brothers Co.

\5@@;@55;

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex
5940 Old Smithfield Rd.

Apex, NC 27502

Current Price List Effective 2/1/17

Incoming
C&D
$40.50/ton {includes $2/ton tax and 4% fuel surcharge)

Land Clearing
$102.50/toad (price includes 4% fuel surcharge)

Concrete

$38.50/ton (includes 4% fuel surcharge)

Outbound

Crushed Concrete

$13/ton
Mulch
$20/scoop

Compost
$12/ton




CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION WASTE
LANDFILL
Facility Annual Report
For the period of July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018
According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), completed forms must be returned by August 1, 2018, and a copy of this report must be sent to the

County Manager of each county from which waste was received. If you have questions or require assistance in completing this report, contact
your Regional Environmental Senior Specialist.

Facility Name: Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex Permit: 9230-CDLF-2014

Street 1: 5940 Old Smithfield Rd Street 1: PO Box 699

Street 2: Street 2:
City: Apex County: Wake City: Holly Springs
State:  North Carolina Zip: 27539 State: North Carolina Zip: 27539

Name: John Brown Name: April Carroll

Phone: (919) 795-0599 Fax: (704) 896-2960 Phone: (704) 895-2796 Fax: (704) 455-1563

Email:  jdbrown@griffinbros.com Email: arcarroli@griffinbros.com

I. Tipping Fee: $42.00 per Ton (Attach a schedule of tipping fees if appropriate.)

2. Does the tip fee above include the $2.00 Solid Waste Tax? Yes [ |No

3. Did your facility stop receiving waste during this past Fiscal Year? [] Yes No
If so, please report the date this occurred:

4. How is your leachate transported to the waste water treatment plant? ["] Sewer Connection [[] Pump Truck N/A

Alirspace (Capacity): Questions in this section relate to all cells/units of
the C&D facility operated under the current 4-digit permit number
regardiess of whether the cells/units are closed or are not contiguous
at the time of this report. Tonnage questions must be based on scale 6. Airspace Used (cubic yards):2,549,978
records and cover the period between the opening date and the date of
the last survey unless another time period is approved. Airspace
measurements include daily, intermediate and final cover.

5. Date Facility Last Surveyed: 7/30/18

7. Total Tons Disposed in

Airspace Used (tons): 1,337,283

8. Do you utilize any alternate daily cover at this facility? If so, please describe below.

For Internal Use Only:
! Received I 113,674.1




9. Total material RECEIVED (waste + recyclables) at this facility during the period of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018. Indicate tonnage
received by COUNTY of waste origin. If waste was received from a transfer station, indicate the COUNTY LOCATION OF THE
TRANSFER STATIO

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Totals

Wake 9.934.46 | 10,034.33 | 9,790.38 | 11,263.39 | 11,377.67 | 9,479.51 | 7,272.12 | 8,801.13 | 11,235.18 | 8,853.59 | 7,785.53 | 7,846.81 | 113,674.1

In-State Total| 113,674.1

QOut-of-State Total

113,674.1




10. What other activities occur at this facility? (check all that apply)
Recycling/Reuse Collection  [] Scrap Tire Collection [ ] White Goods Collection [] Household Hazardous Waste Collection

If you checked Recycling/Reuse Collection, please indicate the materials and amount recycled (tons):

Paper Concrete/rubble/asphalt 4,011.2
Plastic Computer Equipment
Carpet Televisions
Cardboard Fluorescent Light Bulbs
Glass Used oil/oil filters
Aluminum Cans Wood
Steel Cans Gypsum/Drywall
Other Metal Other (specify): Land Clearing 7,420.17
Pallets Other (specify): Dirt 199.13
Commingled Recyclables Other {specify):
11,630.5

11. Input total amount of waste that was received, recycled, and that 12. If required to file NC E-500K forms with NC Dept. of
is exempt from taxation (ex-sludge,biosolids). Subtract total Revenue, provide the four quarterly tonnages this facility
recycled material and total tax-exempt tons from total tonnage reported for fiscal year 2017-2018.

received. This number should represent the amount of tons
subject to the solid waste disposal tax and thus should equal the
E-500K tax tonnage total on right.

Total Tonnage

Recsived (question 9) 113,674.1 July 1 - September 30 (Qtr) 26,175.52
Ma teria]sﬁiﬁ;‘fi‘;‘ig fion 10y | 11,630.5 October 1 - December 31 (Qtr2) 29,164.77
Totz:lt mstgz;;ﬂi:!led — 102,043.6 January 1 - March 31 (Qtr3) 25,396.03
g;ﬁ‘;ﬁ:gami }fl’:famngg - April 1 - June 30 (Qtrd) 21,307.28
foul ]l;(;;;:siei i‘;l;j“t ° — 102,0436 | = Ta xlﬁl‘irﬁ:::] I"l("otal 102,043.6

13. If you indicated that your facility disposed tons of waste materials that were exempt from taxation in Question 11*, please provide a

description of any tax exempt tons disposed and explain any difference existing between Total Tonnage Subject to Disposal Tax and NC
E-500K Tax Tonnage Total.




14. Are there SWANA or other certified operator(s) at this facility? Yes []No
If yes, indicate the folowing:

Name: John Brown Certification type and expiration date: MOLO, 6/2020
Name: Tim Jones Certification type and expiration date: CLOS, 9/2020
Name: Brenda Robertson Certification type and expiration date: CLOS, 3/2020
Name: Certification type and expiration date:

Name: Certification type and expiration date:

15. Comments, suggestions or notes:

Please return your completed report to:

Liz Patterson

1646 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1646

Tele: 919.707.8286 Email: Elizabeth.Patterson@ncdenr.gov

that the information provided is an accurate representation of the activity at this facility.

Date: Jul 24, 2018

4
Name: John Br% Title: COO

Phone Number: (919) 795-0599 Email: jdbrown@griffinbros.com




Facility Name: Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex Permit: 9230-CDLF-2014

Address: 5940 Old Smithfield Rd

City: Apex State: North Carolina Zip: 27539

Person completing Assessment. John Brown Date: Jul 24, 2018

Phone Number: (919) 795-0599 Fax: (704) 896-2960 Email: jdbrown@griffinbros.com

Please indicate either Yes or No for each Receptor and Post Closure Maintenance question. Then please
determine the distance or distances for each Receptor from the Edge of Waste (using range finders and/or GIS
maps) and type that information into the form. Please attach additional information including GIS maps, lists of

potable well locations, etc.

Receptors
1. Are there Residential Structures Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
if Yes, how many?
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? Feet Feet Feet
2. Are there Water Supply Wells Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
if Yes, how many?
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? Feet Feet Feet
3. Are there Community/Municipal Wells Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
if Yes, how many?
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? Feet Feet Feet
4. Are there Surface Water Features Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? Yes (I No
If Yes, how many? 2
What are the three closest distances from the Edge of Waste? 100 Feet 200 Feet Feet
Please list the names of the water bodies: Little Branch & Falls Branch
5. Is Public Water Available Within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste? []Yes No
if Yes, how many of the Residential Structures noted above are connected?
Corrective Measures
6. Is there an active methane extraction system (blower, fiare, etc.)? []Yes No
7. 1s there a passive methane extraction system (trench, vents in cap, flare, etc.)? []Yes No
8. Is there groundwater remediation taking place on site? [JYes No

If Yes, what is the specific remedial technology used?

Comments
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Information
Facility
Facility Type * Please indicate the Landfill type below.
€ Municipal @ C&D € Industrial
C Waste Tires € Structural Fill
County* Wake
Permit Number - C&D LF* 9230-CDLF-2014
Facility Name - C&D LF* Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Physical Address* Street Address
5940 Old Smithfield Rd
Address Line 2
City State / Province / Region
Apex NC
Postal / Zip Code Country
27539 us
Is the Mailing Address the same as ¢ Yes € No
above?*
Contacts
Is the Facility Contact and the C Yes © No
Billing Contact the same person?*
Name * Telephone * Fax Email *
Facility Contact John Brown (919) 795-0599 (704) 896-2960 jdbrown@griffinbros.com
Name * Telephone * Fax Email *
Billing Contact April Carroll (704) 895-2796 (704) 455-1561 arcarroll@griffinbros.com
Operations
Tipping Fee/Ton: * $ 43.50

Does the Tip Fee include the $2/ton & Yes
Solid Waste Tax?* C No

Attach Fee Schedule if Needed Apex Price List.pdf 30.61KB
Any document type may be uploaded here.

Leachate Management™® How is leachate transported to the waste water treatment facility?

[~ Sewer Connection [~ Pump Truck ¥ Not Applicable [~ Other [Describe]

Airspace / Capacity Data

Questions in this section relate to all cells/units of the lined facility operated under the current 4-digit permit number regardless of whether the cells/units are closed or are not contiguous at the time of this report.
Tonnage must be based on scale records and cover the period between the opening date and the date of the last survey unless another period is approved. Airspace measurements include daily, intermediate
and final cover.

Most Recent Survey Date * Total Airspace Used [cubic yards] Total Tons Disposed In Used Airspace *

7/30/2018 2,680,315 1,405,645.00



Alternative Cover Information Please describe the typels] of alterative daily cover used at this facility?

Disposal Operations* Did your facility accept and dispose of waste during the period Jun 2018 - July 2019?

© Yes € No
Enter Yes or No, then please click the Next button on the lower right.




Waste Disposal Data

Waste Disposal Data Entry* Would you prefer to Manually Enter Data or Upload a Spreadsheet?
@ Manually Enter Waste Disposal Data
€ Upload Spreadsheet

Waste Sources from North Carolina

Please enter the Total Material RECEIVED (waste + recyclables) at this facility during the period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019. Indicate tonnage received by COUNTY of waste origin. If waste was received
from a transfer station, please indicate the COUNTY LOCATION OF THE TRANSFER STATION.

State Oounty* Jul (7) Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Totals
NC Wake 7,194.46 8,413.20 7,292.83 8,002.77 7,567.90 5,639.03 7,057.07 5,333.82 7,310.87 7,309.27 8,264.98 9,018.47 88,404.67
Total NC Sources 88,404.67
Out-of-State Waste Did your facility receive waste from Out-of-State sources?
C Yes © No

Total Waste Received 88,404.67



Recovered Material Data

Please indicate what other activities occur at this facility below.
[T Recycling/Reuse Collection [~ Scrap Tire Collection [T White Goods Collection [~ Household Hazardous Waste
Collection
[T Enter Other Activity

Recovered Materials Table

Please list below the quantities of materials that were counted in the Waste Disposal Data table but removed from the waste stream at this facility. Source-Separated material recovery will be counted in the Local
Government Solid Waste and Materials Management Annual Reporting Form. [That form is available at this link: https://deq.nc.govabout/divisions/waste-management/solid-waste-section/annual-reporting.]

Material jlons
Paper 0.00
Plastic 0.00
Carpet 0.00
Cardboard 0.00
Glass 0.00
Aluminum Cans 0.00
Steel Cans 0.00
Other Metal 0.00
Pallets 0.00
Commingled Recyclables 0.00

Concrete / Rubble / Asphalt 4,230.38

Computer Equipment 0.00

Televisions 0.00

Fluorescent Light Bulbs 0.00

Used Oil / Oil Filters 0.00

Wood 367.79

Gypsum / Drywall Board 0.00

White Goods 0.00

Specify Other Recovered Tons (?)
Land Clearing 9,021.67

Fill Dirt 197.61

Total Material Recovered from the 13,817.45
Waste Stream, Tons



NC E-500K Disposal Tax and Waste Summary

NC E-500K Disposal Tax Data

If your facilityis required to file NC E-500K forms with NC Department of Revenue, please provide the four quarterly tonnages this facility reported for FY 2018-19.

Quarter Tons Reported
Jul 1 - Sep 30 19,122.49
Oct 1 - Dec 31 16,660.32
Jan 1 - Mar 31 17,247.89
Apr 1 -Jun 30 21,556.52

Total NC E-500K Tons Reported 74,587.22

Exempt Waste Disposal * Did your facility dispose of waste materials that were exempt from the NC E-500K Disposal Taxor
Was the Total NC E-500K Tons Reported above adjusted from the Net Waste Subject to Tax below?

C Yes © No

Summary of Facility Activity

Please \erify the totals of waste received, recycled, landfilled and taxexempt below.

Total Waste Received Total Recovered Net Waste Landfilled Landfill Rate Exempt / Adj Waste Net Waste Subject to
Tax
88,404.67 13,817.45 74,587.22 0.844 0.00 74,587.22

If the totals above are incorrect, please review and correct the data in the Waste Disposal and Recovered Materials tabs.



Risk Assessment

Receptors

Please indicate either Yes or No for each question below and provide the verifiable distance or distances requested [such as using range finders, GIS maps, survey measurements]. Please attach additional
information including GIS maps, lists of potable well locations, etc.

* 1. Are Residential Structures located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes © No
* 2. Are Water Supply Wells located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes © No
X 3. Are Community/Municipal Water Supply Wells located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes © No
* 4. Are Surface Water Features located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
© Yes C No
* If Yes, how many?
2
& Please list the three closest distances [in feet] from the Edge of Waste.
100 x 200
K Please list the names of the water bodies.
Little Branch & Falls Branch
* 5. Is Public Water Available within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes © No
Corrective Measures
* 6. Does the facility use an active methane extraction system [blower, vacuum, flare, etc.]?
C Yes © No
* 7. Does the facility use an passive methane extraction system [trench, vents, etc.]?
C Yes © No
*

8. Is active ground water remediation taking place on site?
C Yes @ No

Upload Additional Risk Assessment
Documents

Comments




Certified Operators / Certification / Submittal

Certified Operators™*

Are SWANA or other certified operator{s] employed at your facility?
@ Yes C No

SWANA or Other Certified Operators

Please enter the following information for all Certified Operators working at your facility.

Name

John Brown
Timothy Jones
Brenda Robertson
Michelle Tirey

Jay Donaldson

Certification *

Name *
Title*
Email *
Date *

Comments

Certification Type Expiration Date
Manager of Landfill Operations 6/6/2020
Landfill Operations Specialist 9/5/2020
Landfill Operations Specialist 3/23/2020
Landfill Operations Specialist 9/16/2022
Landfill Operations Specialist 11/15/2021

¥ CERTIFICATION: | certify that the information provided is an accurate representation of the activity at this facility.

REMINDER: According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), this report must be sent to the County Manager of each county from which waste was received. Acopy of this
report will be automatically forwarded to the Regional Environmental Senior Specialist for your county.

John Brown
COO0
jdbrown@griffinbros.com

7/22/2019




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility Information

Construction and Demolition Landfill Facility Information

Permit Number - C&D LF*
Facility Name - C&D LF*

County™®

Contacts

Is the Facility Contact and the Billing Contact the same person?*

Facility Contact

Salutation™ First Name * Last Name *

Mr. Grant Kiser

Billing Contact

Salutation* First Name * Last Name * Title*
Mrs. April Carroll Controll

er
Address

Is the Physical and Mailing Address the same?*

Physical Address

Street/Road ™ (?) City/Town*
5940 Old Smithfield Apex
Rd

Disposal Operations™*

Airspace / Capacity Data

Title ®

Manager

9230-CDLF-2014

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

Note: This field is used to identify the Enwionmental Specialist for your Facility.

Wake
C Yes ¢ No
Telephone * Email *
(919) Grant@griffin
367- bros.com
2895
Telephone * Email *
(704) arcarroll@griffinbros.
895- com
2796
@ Yes C No
Zip Code County*
27539 Wake

Did your facility accept and dispose of waste during the period July 2019 - June 20207

© Yes € No
Enter Yes or No, then please click the Next button on the lower right.

Questions in this section relate to all cells/units of the lined facility operated under the current 4-digit permit number regardless of whether the cells/units are closed or are not contiguous at the time of this report.
Tonnage must be based on scale records and cover the period between the opening date and the date of the last survey unless another period is approved. Airspace measurements include daily, intermediate

and final cover.

Most Recent Survey Date * Total Airspace Used [cubic yards]*
6/30/2020 0
Operations

Tipping Fee/Ton: *

Does the Tip Fee include the $2/ton Solid Waste Tax?*

Attach Fee Schedule if Needed

Total Tons Disposed In Used Airspace *

0.00

$ 43.50

© Yes
C No

Apex Price List.pdf 30.61KB
Any document type may be uploaded here.



Leachate Management* How is leachate transported to the waste water treatment facility?

(] [~ Pump Truck ¥ Not Applicable [T
Sewer Other [Describe]
Connection

Alternative Cover Information Please describe the type[s] of alternative daily cover used at this facility?




Waste Disposal Data

Waste Disposal Data Entry* Would you prefer to Manually Enter Data or Upload a Spreadsheet?
© Manually Enter Waste Disposal Data
€ Upload Spreadsheet

Waste Sources from North Carolina

Please enter the Waste Material Disposed at this facility during the period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020. Indicate tonnage received by COUNTY of waste origin. If waste was received from a transfer
station, please indicate the COUNTY LOCATION OF THE TRANSFER STATION.

State County* ?) Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Totals
N  Wake 10, 10, 8,7 8,9 7,7 7,2 7,2 57 8,4 8,2 7.3 8,4 98,4
(o} 161 039 34. 90. 558 64. 58. 31. 67. 46. 54. 52. 57.8
.52 .38 04 86 42 69 72 05 79 96 78 65 6
Total NC Sources 98,457.86
Out-of-State Waste Did your facility receive waste from Out-of-State sources?
C Yes © No

Total Waste Received 98,457.86



Recovered Material Data

Please indicate what other activities occur at this facility below.

[~ Recycling/Reuse Collection [~ Scrap Tire Collection

[~ White Goods Collection [~ Household Hazardous Waste
Collection

[~ Enter Other Activity

Recovered Materials Table

Please list below the quantities of materials that were counted in the Waste Disposal Data table but removed from the waste stream at this facility. Source-Separated material recoverywill be counted in the Local
Government Solid Waste and Materials Management Annual Reporting Form. [That form is available at this link: https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/solid-waste-section/annual-reporting.]

Material Tons
Aluminum Cans 0.00
Cardboard 0.00
Carpet 0.00
Commingled Recyclables 0.00
Computer Equipment 0.00
Concrete / Rubble / Asphalt 2,701.19
Fluorescent Light Bulbs 0.00
Glass 0.00
Gypsum / Drywall Board 0.00
Metal: Steel Cans 0.00
Metal: Other 0.00
Pallets 0.00
Paper 0.00
Plastic 0.00
Televisions 0.00
Used Oil / Oil Filters 0.00
White Goods 0.00
Wood 32.80
Specify Other Recovered Tons (?)
Land Clearing 7,887.22

Total Material Recovered from the Waste Stream, Tons 10,621.21



NC E-500K Disposal Tax and Waste Summary

NC E-500K Disposal Tax Data

If your facility is required to file NC E-500K forms with NC Department of Revenue, please provide the four quarterly tonnages this facility reported for FY 2019-2020.

Quarter Tons Reported
Jul1-Sep 30 26,267.07
Oct 1 - Dec 31 20,984.90
Jan 1 - Mar 31 19,496.04
Apr 1 - Jun 30 21,088.64

Total NC E-500K Tons Reported

Exempt Waste Disposal *

Summary of Facility Activity

Please \erify the totals of waste received, recycled, landfilled and tax exempt below.

Total Waste Received Total Recovered Net Waste Landfilled Landfill Rate

98,457.86 10,621.21 87,836.65 0.892

87,836.65

Did your facility dispose of waste materials that were exempt from the NC E-500K Disposal
Taxor

Wias the Total NC E-500K Tons Reported above adjusted from the Net Waste Subject to Tax
below?

C Yes @ No
Exempt / Adj Waste Net Waste Subject to
Tax
0.00 87,836.65

If the totals above are incorrect, please review and correct the data in the Waste Disposal and Recovered Materials tabs.



Waste Disposal Summary

Waste Disposal Summary

Please verify the totals of waste received, recycled, landfilled below.

Total Waste Received Total Recovered Net Waste Landfilled Landfill Rate

98,457.86 10,621.21 87,836.65 0.892

If the totals above are incorrect, please review and correct the data in the Waste Disposal and Recovered Materials tabs.



Risk Assessment

Receptors

Please indicate either Yes or No for each question below and provide the verifiable distance or distances requested [such as using range finders, GIS maps, survey measurements]. Please attach additional
information including GIS maps, lists of potable well locations, etc.

* 1. Are Residential Structures located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes & No
* 2. Are Water Supply Wells located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes @ No
* 3. Are Community/Municipal Water Supply Wells located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of
Waste?
C Yes © No
= 4. Are Surface Water Features located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
© Yes € No
*

If Yes, how many?
2

Please list the three closest distances [in feet] from the Edge of Waste.
100x200

Please listthe names of the water bodies.
Little Branch & Falls Branch

= 5. Is Public Water Available within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes © No

Corrective Measures
6. Does the facility use an active methane extraction system [blower, vacuum, flare, etc.]?
C Yes © No

7. Does the facility use an passive methane extraction system [trench, vents, etc.]?
C Yes @ No

8. Is active ground water remediation taking place on site?
C Yes © No

Upload Additional Risk Assessment Documents

Comments




Certified Operators / Certification / Submittal

Certified Operators*

SWANA or Other Certified Operators

Please enter the following information for all Certified Operators working at your facility.

Name Certification Type (?)

Grant Kiser Manager of LF
Operations

Tim Jones Certified LF
Operations
Specialist

Certification™

Name *

Title ™

Email *

Date *

Comments

Are SWANA or other certified operator{s] employed at your facility?
© Yes C No

Expiration Date

6/13/2022

9/5/2020

[¥ CERTIFICATION: | certify that the information provided is an accurate
representation of the activity at this facility.

REMNDER: According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), this report must be sent to the County
Manager of each county from which waste was received. Acopy of this report will be
automatically forwarded to the Regional Environmental Senior Specialist for your county.

April Carroll

Controller

arcarroll@griffinbros.com

7/31/2020

If you would, enter zeros for the Used Space values, leave a
comment at the end of the form that you will submit revised
numbers later, and then submit the forms.

That will let us start getting the bulk of the data recorded.

The Facility Capacity information is typically the last step in
our compiling process.

Let me know if this still presents problems.
Thanks,

Geof




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility Information

Construction and Demolition Landfill Facility Information

C&D LF Facility Identification™* 9230-CDLF-2014 :
Greenway Waste
Solutions of Apex,

LLC:
EADS\dmconners
Permit Number 9230-CDLF-2014
Permit Name Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Contacts
Is the Facility Contact and the Billing Contact the same person?* C Yes © No
Facility Contact
Salutation™ First Name * Last Name * Title * Telephone * Email *
Mr. Grant Kiser Manag (919) 367- grant@griffinbros.co
er 2895 m
Billing Contact
Salutation™ First Name * Last Name * Title ® Telephone * Email *
Mrs. April Carroll Controller (704) arcarroll
895-2796 @griffinbr
os.com
Address
Is the Physical and Mailing Address the same?* © Yes € No
Physical Address
Street/Road* (?) City/Town* Zip Code * County™®
5940 Old Smithfield Apex 27539 Wake
Rd
Disposal Operations* Did your facility accept and dispose waste during the reporting period?
© Yes € No

Enter Yes or No, then please click the Next button on the lower right.

Airspace / Capacity Data

Questions in this section relate to all cells/units of the lined facility operated under the current 4-digit permit number regardless of whether the cells/units are closed or are not contiguous at the time of this report.
Tonnage must be based on scale records and cover the period between the opening date and the date of the last survey unless another period is approved. Airspace measurements include daily, intermediate
and final cover.

Most Recent Survey Date * Total Airspace Used [cubic yards]* Total Tons Disposed In Used Airspace *
3/29/2021 2,864,581 1,570,629.00

Operations

Tipping Fee/Ton:* $ 43.50

Does the Tip Fee include the $2/ton Solid Waste Tax?* © Yes

C No



Attach Fee Schedule if Needed

Leachate Management*

Alternative Cover Information

2020 Rate Sheet.pdf 37.38KB
Any document type may be uploaded here.

How is leachate transported to the waste water treatment facility?

| [~ Pump Truck ¥ Not Applicable [~
Sewer Other [Describe]
Connection

Please describe the type[s] of alternative daily cover used at this facility?

Soil from on-site barrow area.




Waste Disposal Data

Waste Disposal Data Entry* Would you prefer to Manually Enter Data or Upload a Spreadsheet?
© Manually Enter Waste Disposal Data
€ Upload Spreadsheet

Waste Sources from North Carolina

Please enter the Total amount of waste received at this facility originating from North Carolina during the reporting period. Indicate Tonnage received by County of waste origin. If waste was received from a

Transfer Station, please indicate the County location of the Transfer Station.

State County* ?) Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

N Wake 853 8,9 9,1 11, 10, 9,8 8,9 7,8 10, 10, 8,5 7,9

(o} 60. 45, 86. 034 559 80. 49. 07. 403 549 58. 73.
63 14 19 42 .07 49 67 84 .45 .28 66 53

Total NC Sources 112,208.37

Out-of-State Waste

Did your facility receive waste from Out-of-State sources?

C Yes © No
Total Waste Received 112,208.37

Totals

112,
208.
37



Recovered Material Data

Please indicate what other activities occur at this facility below.

[~ Recycling/Reuse Collection [~ Scrap Tire Collection

[~ White Goods Collection [~ Household Hazardous Waste
Collection

[~ Enter Other Activity

Recovered Materials Table

Please list below the quantities of materials that were counted in the Waste Disposal Data table but removed from the waste stream at this facility. Source-Separated material recoverywill be counted in the Local
Government Solid Waste and Materials Management Annual Reporting Form. [That form is available at this link: https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/solid-waste-section/annual-reporting.]

Material Tons
Aluminum Cans 0.00
Cardboard 0.00
Carpet 0.00
Commingled Recyclables 0.00
Computer Equipment 0.00
Concrete / Rubble / Asphalt 2,303.06
Fluorescent Light Bulbs 0.00
Glass 0.00
Gypsum / Drywall Board 0.00
Metal: Steel Cans 0.00
Metal: Other 0.00
Pallets 0.00
Paper 0.00
Plastic 0.00
Televisions 0.00
Used Oil / Oil Filters 0.00
White Goods 0.00
Wood 0.00
Specify Other Recovered Tons (?)
Land Clearing 7,134.76

Total Material Recovered from the Waste Stream, Tons 9,437.82



NC E-500K Disposal Tax and Waste Summary

NC E-500K Disposal Tax Data

If your facility is required to file NC E-500K forms with NC Department of Revenue, please provide the four quarterly tonnages this facility reported during the reporting period

Quarter Tons Reported
Jul1-Sep 30 23,904.93
Oct 1 - Dec 31 28,149.48
Jan 1 - Mar 31 25,722.62
Apr 1 - Jun 30 24,993.52

Total NC E-500K Tons Reported

Exempt Waste Disposal *

Summary of Facility Activity

Please \erify the totals of waste received, recycled, landfilled and taxexempt below.

Total Waste Received Total Recovered Net Waste Landfilled Landfill Rate
112,208.3 9,437.82 102,770.5 0.92
7 5

102,770.55

Did your facility dispose of waste materials that were exempt from the NC E-500K Disposal
Taxor

Wias the Total NC E-500K Tons Reported above adjusted from the Net Waste Subject to Tax
below?

C Yes @ No
Exempt / Adj Waste Net Waste Subject to
Tax
0.00 102,770.5
5

If the totals above are incorrect, please review and correct the data in the Waste Disposal and Recovered Materials tabs.



Waste Disposal Summary

Waste Disposal Summary

Please verify the totals of waste received, recycled, landfilled below.

Total Waste Received Total Recovered Net Waste Landfilled Landfill Rate

112,208.37 9,437.82 102,770.55 0.92

If the totals above are incorrect, please review and correct the data in the Waste Disposal and Recovered Materials tabs.



Risk Assessment

Receptors

Please indicate either Yes or No for each question below and provide the verifiable distance or distances requested [such as using range finders, GIS maps, survey measurements]. Please attach additional
information including GIS maps, lists of potable well locations, etc.

* 1. Are Residential Structures located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes & No
* 2. Are Water Supply Wells located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes @ No
* 3. Are Community/Municipal Water Supply Wells located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of
Waste?
C Yes © No
= 4. Are Surface Water Features located within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
© Yes € No
*

If Yes, how many?
2

Please list the three closest distances [in feet] from the Edge of Waste.
100, 200

Please listthe names of the water bodies.
Little Branch & Falls Branch

= 5. Is Public Water Available within 1,500 feet of the Edge of Waste?
C Yes © No

Corrective Measures
6. Does the facility use an active methane extraction system [blower, vacuum, flare, etc.]?
C Yes © No

7. Does the facility use an passive methane extraction system [trench, vents, etc.]?
C Yes @ No

8. Is active ground water remediation taking place on site?
C Yes © No

Upload Additional Risk Assessment Documents

Comments




Certified Operators / Certification / Submittal

Certified Operators*

SWANA or Other Certified Operators

Please enter the following information for all Certified Operators working at your facility.

Name Certification Type (?)

Grant Kiser Manager of LF
Operations

Kim Womack Certified LF
Operations
Specialist

Certification™®

Name *

Title ™

Email *

Date *

Comments

Are SWANA or other certified operator{s] employed at your facility?
© Yes C No

Expiration Date
6/13/2022

11/20/2023

[¥ CERTIFICATION: | certify that the information provided is an accurate
representation of the activity at this facility.

REMNDER: According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), this report must be sent to the County
Manager of each county from which waste was received. Acopy of this report will be
automatically forwarded to the Regional Environmental Senior Specialist for your county.

April Carroll
Controller
arcarroll@griffinbros.com

7/20/2021




COMPOST
Facility Annual Report
For the period of July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017

According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), completed forms must be returned by August 1, 2017 and a copy of this report must be sent to the
County Manager of each county from which waste was received. If you have questions or require assistance in completing this report, contact
your Regional Environmental Senior Specialist.

Facility Name: Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex Permit: 9230-COMPOST
=

Street 1: 5940 Old Smithfield Rd o | Slreel I: PO Box 99

Street 2: Street 2:

City: Apex County: Wake City: Holly Springs

State: North Carolina Zip: 27539 State: North Carolina Zip: 27539

Name: John Brown Name:  April Carroll
Phone: (919) 795-0599 Fax: (704} 896-2960 Phone: (704) 895-2796 Fax: (704) 455-1563
Email: jdbrown@grittinbros.com Lmail: arcarroll@griffinbros.com

I Tipping Fee: $95.00 per Ton (Attach a schedule of tipping fees if appropriate.)

2. Did your facility stop receiving waste during this past Fiscal Year? [[] Yes [X] No
If 50, piease report the date this occurred:

3. Please attach results of monthly temperature monitoring for the period of July 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2017.

4. TFor Type Il I, and 1V facilities, attach results of tests (Waste Analysis with metals, foreign matter and pathogens) as required in Table 3 of
Rule I5A NCAC 13B 1408 for the period of July I, 2016 thru June 30, 2017. Current Rules state that "Compost shall be analyzed at

intervals of every 20,000 tons of compost produced or every six months, whichever comes first."

5. What type and quantity of waste was composted by vour facility?

(R

37 0

8.341

Yard Waste 8,341.37
Clean Wood

Sawdust

Wooden Pallets
l'ood Waste

Animal Waste

Sludge and Biosolids

Grease Trap Waste

Animal Moralities

Sheetrock

Commingled
tDescribe)
Other
(Deseribe)

Otier
(Describe}
Oiher
tDeseribe)

U 00 0000000C00nx

TOTAL 8.341.37 8.341 37 ()




Mulch 1.698.37 700 17.21 2,021 98 1.959.18
Grade A Compost 3.643 0 93.52 1.347.98 22015
Grade B Compost
Other
Other
TOTAL 8.341.37 700 116.73 3.369.96 4,160.68

7. Indicate waste received at this compost facility during the period of July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017. Indicate tonnage received by

COUNTY of waste origin. Please indicate COUNTY and STATE if received from another state.

Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Bec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

Received from

Total

Wake 76728 | 61798 | 694.77 | 843.08 | 820.67 | L.026.79 | 33091 494.81 35059 | 75698 | 843.23

574.28

8.341.37

Grand Total 8,341.37

Please send your completed report to:

Liz Patierson

1646 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1646

Tele: 919.707.8286 LEmail: Elizabeth.Patterson@ncdenr.gov

CERTIFICATION;

Signature: Date: Jul 24,2017

Name: John Brow(s/ Title: COO

(919) 795-0399

Lmail:

Phone Number:

jdbrown@griffinbros.com




1 Griffin Brothers Co.

Greenway UWaste Solutions

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex
5940 Old Smithfield Rd.

Apex, NC 27502
Current Price List Effective 2/1/17

Incoming
C&D
$40.50/ton (includes $2/ton tax and 4% fuel surcharge)

Land Clearing
$102.50/load (price includes 4% fuel surcharge)
Concrete

$38.50/ton (includes 4% fuel surcharge)

Outbound

Crushed Concrete

S13/ton
Mulch
$20/scoop

Compost
$12/ton



COMPOST
Facility Annual Report
For the period of July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018

According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), completed forms must be returned by August 1, 2018, and a copy of this report must be sent to the
County Manager of each county from which waste was received. 1f you have questions or require assistance in completing this report, contact
your Regional Environmental Senior Specialist.

Facility Name: Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex Permit: 9230-COMPOST
Street 1: 5940 Old Smithfield Rd Street 1: PO Box 699

Street 2: Street 2:

City: Apex County: Wake City: Holly Springs

State: North Carolina Zip: 27539 State: North Carolina Zip: 27539

Name: John Brown Name: April Carroll

Phone: (919) 795-0599 Fax: (704) 896-2960 Phone: (704) 895-2796 Fax: (704) 455-1563
Email: jdbrown@griffinbros.com Email: arcarroll@griffinbros.com

1. Tipping Fee: $105.00 per Ton (Attach a schedule of tipping fees if appropriate.)

2. Did your facility stop receiving waste during this past Fiscal Year? [7] Yes No
If so, please report the date this occurred:

3. Please attach results of monthly temperature monitoring for the period of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018.

4, For Type 11, 111, and 1V facilities, attach results of tests {Waste Analysis with metals, foreign matter and pathogens) as required in Table 3 of
Rule 15A NCAC 13B .1408 for the period of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018. Current Rules state that "Compost shall be analyzed at
intervals of every 20,000 tons of compost produced or every six months, whichever comes first."

5. What type and quanti

of waste i

7.420.17 7,420.17 0

Yard Waste
Clean Wood

Sawdust

Wooden Pallets
Food Waste

Animal Waste

Sludge and Biosolids

Grease Trap Waste

Animal Mortalities

Sheetrock

Commingled

(Describe)

Other

(Describe)

Other

(Describe)

Other

{Describe)

0 O O OO0 0000

TOTAL 7420.17 7,420.17 0




6. What type and quantity in TONS of compost was produced and removed from your facility?

Mulch 3,309.12 2,170 9.6 1,119.52

Grade A Compost

Grade B Compost 4,111.05 2,500 545 1,605.6
Other
Other
TOTAL 7,420.17 4,670 25.05 2,725.12

7. Indicate waste received at this compost facility during the period of July 1, 2017, through June 30. 2018. Indicate tonnage received by
COUNTY of waste origin. Please indicate COUNTY and STATE if received from another state.

Jal Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Received from

Wake 40224 | 52290 | 55233 | 561.48 | 87247 | 91239 | 30762 | 433.10 | 626.16 | 81925 | 80543 | 60480 7,420.17

Grand Total 7,420.17

Please send your completed report to:

Liz Patterson

1646 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1646

Tele: 919.707.8286 Email: Elizabeth.Patterson@ncdenr.gov

CERTIFICATION: I certify that the information provided is an accurate representation of the activity at this facility.

Signature: VT T~ Date: Jul 24,2018
Name: John Broyél}/ Title: COO
L

Phone Number: (919) 795-0599 Email: jdbrown@griffinbros.com




Al Vehicles

Construction/Demo .

Clean Concrete

Pickup:
‘Fence/Wire

Single Axle:
Fence/Wire

Tandem Axle:
Fence/Wire

Tri Axde:
Fence/Wire

Quad Axle:
Fence/Wire

Acceptable Forms of Payment:
Visa, Mastercard, Discover and Cash “~*=*="

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex |

(Physical Address) 5940 Old Smithfield Road; Apex, NC 27539-5351
(Mailing Address ) PO Box 699 Holly Springs, NC 27540

Hours: Mon-Fri 7Zam-5pm Sat 7am-12pm

Rates subject to change. Effective 04/01/2018 .

Price
$43.50 /ton
- $41.50 /ton
$66.50 /ioad plus disposal tax

Price
$233.25 /load plus disposal tax

Price
Call for pricing

Price
Call for pricing

Price
Call for pricing ,

Miscellaneous Rates
Mobile Homes
White Goods (Sofa)

For Sale When Available

Mulch excluding Tractor Trls  $20.00 /load
Compost o
Crushed Concrete $13.00 /ton
We Do Not Accept -
Mattress

Tires

Railroad Ties
Refrigerators
Landscape Debris
Furniture

Household Garbage
Paint/Liquids
Electronics (TV, Computers, ect)
Light Poles - - - .
Any liquids .

- Asbestos

$389.50 each
$10.00 each

$12.00 /ton .

Updated 7/24/2018



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Use this rting form for ng Facilities.

Information
Facility
County* Wake
Permit Number* 9230-COMPOST-
Facility Name * Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC
Physical Address* Street Address

5940 Old Smithfield Rd

Address Line 2

City State / Province / Region

Apex NC

Postal / Zip Code Country

27539 us
Is the Mailing Address the same as ¢ Yes € No
above?*
Contact
Is the Facility Contact and the C Yes © No
Billing Contact the same person?*

Name * Telephone * Fax Email *
Facility Contact John Brown (919) 795-0599 (704) 896-2960 jdbrown@griffinbros.com
Name * Telephone * Fax Email *

Billing Contact April Carroll (704) 895-2796 (704) 455-1563 arcarroll@griffinbros.com
Operational Information
Tipping Fee per Ton* $ 105.00
Attach a fee schedule if Apex Price List.pdf 30.61KB
appropriate.
Facility Operations* Did your facility operate during the period Jun 2018 - July2019?

© Yes € No
Temperature and Testing* Please attach results of monthly temperature monitoring for the period July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019.

For Type Il, Ill, and IV facilities, attach results of tests (Waste Analysis with metals, foreign matter and pathogens) as required in Table 3 of Rule 15SANCAC
13B .1408 for the period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019. Current Rules state that "Compost shall be analyzed at intervals of every 20,000 tons of
compost produced or every sixmonths, whichever comes first."

Compost Temps.xsx 17.66KB



Compost Waste Received by Type

Compost Waste Received by Type

Please indicate the quantities of waste material by type accepted for composting at your facility.

Material Received, tons Composted, tons
Yard Waste 9,021.67 9,021.67
Other Material, Specify Received, tons Composted, tons
0.00 0.00
Received, tons Composted, tons

Totals 9,021.67 9,021.67

Unusable/Disposed, tons
0.00

Unusable/Disposed, tons
0.00

Unusable/Disposed, tons
0.00



Compost Production

Compost Production

Indicate the type and quantityin Tons of compost your facility produced, utilized or other disposition.

Type

Muich
Grade A Compost

Grade B Compost

Other Type

Totals

Description of Other

Compost Created Used Internally/Not Sold to Public Given to Public

Marketed
3,898.73 3,870.25 28.48
5,122.94 5,122.94

Compost Created Used Internally/Not Sold to Public Given to Public
Marketed

9,021.67 8,993.19 28.48 0.00

If the column labeled Other is used above, please provide a description for that use.

Stockpiled

Stockpiled

0.00

Other (?)

Other (?)

0.00



Compost Waste Received by County

Compost Waste from North Carolina Monthly Data
Please enter the Total amount of waste received at this compost facility during the period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019. Indicate Tonnage received by County of waste origin. Please indicate the County
and State if received from another state.

State * (?) County* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Totals

NC North Carolina 547.70 84241 80195 873.30 1,247.20 922.81 584.28 331.82 616.36 878.08 807.11 568.65 9,021.67

Total North Carolina Sources, tons 9,021.67

Out-of-State Waste * Did your facility receive waste from Out-of-State sources?
C Yes ¢ No

Total Waste Received, tons 9,021.67



Certification and Submittal

Certification *

Name *

Title *

Email *

Comments

¥ CERTIFICATION: | certify that the information provided is an accurate representation of the activity at this facility.

REMNDER: According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), this report must be sent to the County Manager of each county from which waste was received. Acopy of this
report will be automatically forwarded to the Regional Environmental Senior Specialist for your county.

John Brown
COOo
jdbrown@griffinbros.com

7/22/2019




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility Information

Composting Facility Information

Permit Number - Composting *
Facility Name - Composting*

County™®

Contacts

Is the Facility Contact and the Billing Contact the same
person?*

Facility Contact

Salutation™ First Name * Last Name *

Mr. Grant Kiser

Billing Contact

Salutation* First Name * Last Name *

Mrs. April Carroll

Address
Is the Physical and Mailing Address the same?*

Physical Address

Street/Road ™ (?)

5940 Old Smithfield Rd Apex

Facility Operations™®

Operations
Tipping Fee per Ton*

Attach a fee schedule if appropriate.

Temperature and Testing™

City/Town™

9230-COMPOST-

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

Note: This entryis used to identify the Environnmental Specialist for your Facility.

Wake
C Yes © No
Title * Telephone * Email *
Manager (919) 367- Grant@griffinbros.
2895 com
Title * Telephone * Email *
Controller (704) 895- arcarroll@griffinbr
2796 o0s.com
© Yes € No
Zip Code * County
27539 Wake

Did your facility operate during the period July 2019 - June 20207
© Yes € No

$ 105.00

Apex Price List.pdf 30.61KB

Please attach results of monthly temperature monitoring for the period July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020.

For Type Il, Ill, and IV facilities, attach results of tests (Waste Analysis with metals and pathogens) as required in Rule 15A
NCAC 13B .1407 for the period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020. Current Rules state that "Compost shall be analyzed at
intervals of every 20,000 tons of compost produced or every sixmonths, whichever comes first."

33.91KB
16.22KB

Compost Temps 2019.xsx
Compost Temps 2020.xIsx



Compost Waste Received by Type

Compost Waste Received by Type

Please indicate the quantities of waste material by type accepted for composting at your facility.

Material Received, tons Composted, tons
Yard Waste 7,887.22 7,887.22
Other Material, Specify Received, tons Composted, tons
0.00 0.00
Received, tons Composted, tons

Totals 7,887.22 7,887.22

Unusable/Disposed, tons
0.00

Unusable/Disposed, tons

0.00

Unusable/Disposed, tons

0.00



Compost Production

Compost Production

Indicate the type and quantityin Tons of compost your facility produced, utilized or other disposition.

Type Compost Created Used Internally/Not  Sold to Public Given to Public Stockpiled Other (?)
Marketed
Mulch 3,165.90 325.00 4.50 2,836.40
Compost 4,721.32 250.00 66.99 4,404.33
Other Type Compost Created Used Internally/Not Sold to Public Given to Public Stockpiled Other (?)
Marketed
Totals 7,887.22 575.00 71.49 0.00 7,240.73 0.00

Description of Other If the column labeled Cther is used above, please provide a description for that use.



Compost Waste Received by County

Waste Data Entry*

Would you prefer to Manually Enter Data or Upload a Spreadsheet?
& Manually Enter Waste Disposal Data
€ Upload Spreadsheet

Compost Waste from North Carolina Monthly Data

Please enter the Total amount of waste received at this compost facility during the period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020. Indicate Tonnage received by County of waste origin. Please indicate the County

and State if received from another state.

State* County™ (?) Jul Aug Sep
N Wake 5253  619.0  514.0
c 4 5 4

Total North Carolina Sources, tons

Out-of-State Waste *

Total Waste Received, tons

Difference in Totals

Difference between Total Types of Material Received and
Total Waste Received.

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

600.7 734.3 1,058 398.1 278.2 729.4

8] 4 22 8 9 9
7,887.22

Did your facility receive waste from Out-of-State sources?

C Yes

7,887.22

0.00

Apr May Jun Totals
956.1 752. 721. 7,887
1 42 01 22



Certification and Submittal

Certification*

Name *
Title *

Email *

Comments

¥ CERTIFICATION: | certify that the information provided is an accurate representation of the
activity at this facility.

REMINDER: According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), this report must be sent to the County Manager of each county from which
waste was received. A copy of this report will be automatically forwarded to the Regional Environmental Senior Specialist for
your county.

APRIL CARROLL
Controller
arcarroll@griffinbros.com

7/23/2020




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility Information

Composting Facility Information

Composting Facility Identification *

Permit Number

Permit Name
Contacts

Is the Facility Contact and the Billing Contact the same
person?*

Facility Contact

Salutation™ First Name * Last Name * Title *

Mr. Grant Kiser Manager

Billing Contact

Salutation* First Name * Last Name * Title *

Mrs. April Carroll Controlle
r

Address

Is the Physical and Mailing Address the same?*

Physical Address

Street/Road ™ (?) City/Town™

5940 Old Smithfield Rd Apex

Facility Operations™

Operations
Tipping Fee per Ton*

Attach a fee schedule if appropriate.

Temperature and Testing*

9230-COMPOST- :
Greenway Waste Solutions
of Apex, LLC :
EADS\dmconners

9230-COMPOST-

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex, LLC

C Yes

Telephone * Email *

(919) 367-2895

Telephone * Email *

(704) 895-2796

© Yes

Zip Code *
27539

Did your facility operate during the reporting period?
© Yes

$ 105.00

2020 Rate Sheet.pdf

@ No

Grant@griffinbros.com

arcarroll@griffinbros.com

County

Wake

C No

37.38KB

Please attach results of monthly temperature monitoring for the reporting period.

For Type Il, Ill, and IV facilities, attach results of tests (Waste Analysis with metals and pathogens) as required in Rule 15A
NCAC 13B .1407 for the reporting period. Current Rules state that "Compost shall be analyzed at intervals of every 20,000 tons
of compost produced or every sixmonths, whichever comes first."

Compost Temp Report 7-2020 .xIsx
Compost Temps 2021 annual Report.xlsx

32.87KB
35.33KB



Compost Waste Received by Type

Compost Waste Received by Type

Please indicate the quantities of waste material by type accepted for composting at your facility.

Material Received, tons Composted, tons
Yard Waste 7,134.76 7,134.76
Other Material, Specify Received, tons Composted, tons
0.00 0.00
Received, tons Composted, tons

Totals 7,134.76 7,134.76

Unusable/Disposed, tons
0.00

Unusable/Disposed, tons

0.00

Unusable/Disposed, tons

0.00



Compost Production

Compost Production

Indicate the type and quantityin Tons of compost your facility produced, utilized or other disposition during the reporting period.

Type Compost Created Used Internally/Not  Sold to Public Given to Public Stockpiled Other (?)
Marketed
Mulch 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
Compost 16,155.77 0.00 11,945.27 170.50 4,000.00
Other Type Compost Created Used Internally/Not Sold to Public Given to Public Stockpiled Other (?)
Marketed
Totals 16,455.77 0.00 11,945.27 170.50 4,300.00 0.00

Description of Other If the column labeled Cther is used above, please provide a description for that use.



Compost Waste Received by County

Waste Data Entry*

Would you prefer to Manually Enter Data or Upload a Spreadsheet?
& Manually Enter Waste Disposal Data
€ Upload Spreadsheet

Compost Waste from North Carolina Monthly Data

Please enter the Total amount of waste received at this facility originating from North Carolina during the reporting period. Indicate Tonnage received by County of waste origin.

State* County* (?) Jul Aug Sep
N Wake 620.3 563.5 610.4
(] 2 8 1

Total North Carolina Sources, tons

Out-of-State Waste *

Total Waste Received, tons

Difference in Totals

Difference between Total Types of Material Received and
Total Waste Received.

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

737.5 1,146 932.2 252.0 140.6 591.8 640.8 445. 453.

2 .28 3 4 5 6 0 87 20
7,134.76

Did your facility receive waste from Out-of-State sources?

C Yes

7,134.76

0.00

Totals

7,134
.76



Certification and Submittal

Certification*

Name *
Title *
Email *
Date *

Comments

¥ CERTIFICATION: | certify that the information provided is an accurate representation of the
activity at this facility.

REMINDER: According to G.S. 130A-309.09D(b), this report must be sent to the County Manager of each county from which
waste was received. A copy of this report will be automatically forwarded to the Regional Environmental Senior Specialist for
your county.

April Carroll
Controller
arcarroll@griffinbros.com

7/29/2021




Attachment 12
Rate and Fee Schedule



All Vehicles
Construction/Demo
Clean Concrete

Pickup:
Fence/Wire

Single Axle:
Fence/Wire

Tandem Axle:
Fence/Wire

Tri Axle:
Fence/Wire

Quad Axle:
Fence/Wire

Acceptable Forms of Payment:
Visa, Mastercard, Discover and Cash =

Updated 4/1/2020

Greenway Waste Solutions of Apex
5940 Old Smithfield Road, Apex, NC 27539-5351
Phone (919) 367-2895, Fax (919) 362-6424
Hours: Mon-Fri 7Zam-5pm Sat 7Zam-12pm

Rates subject to change. Effective 04/01/2018

Price Miscellaneous Rates
$43.50 /ton Mobile Homes $389.50 each
$41,50 /ton White Goods (Sofa) $10.00 each
For Sale When Availabie ‘
$66.50 /load plus disposal tax Mulch excluding Tractor Trls $20.00 /scdop
Compost : $20.00 /ton
Price Crushed Concrete $13.00 /ton

$233.25 /load plus disposal tax
We Do Not Accept

Price Mattress
Call for pricing Tires
Railroad Ties
Price Refrigerators
Call for pricing Landscape Debris
Furniture
Price Household Garbage
Call for pricing Paint/Liquids
Electronics (TV, Computers, ect)
Light Poles .
il Any liquids
i Asbestos

Ci\Users\HWY55 Admin\Documents\RateSheet2018






